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QUERCUS RUBRA 

DEDICATED TO SAUGATUCK'S 
OLDEST LIVING TREE 

It was young when this country 
was in its infancy and is well 
over two hundred years old. 
This Red Oak is a survivor of 
all the lumbering and cordwood 
gathering operations on the 
Kalamazoo river and this area. 
It stands just south of the 
south west corner of St. Joseph 
and Main Streets in Saugatuck, 
Michigan. An essay by Robert 0. 
Petty, accompanying photographs 
of Torkel Korling in the book 
Eastern Deciduous Forest; Wild 
Plants in Flower, has appropriate 
words for the transition of 
forest to farm: 

"How do you make a cornfield out of a forest? How do you make 
a town? How do you clear away trees five feet through and 
towering one hundred and fifty feet? Forty acres, eighty, a 
section, a county--how do you 'cut the top off' all that flat 
land between the Cumberlarids.and the Mississipoi? Our minds 
can only ache to comprehend." --
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PREFACE 

This is a chronology of the first ten years of habitation of 
white settlers among the Amerindians, near the mouth of the 
beautiful Kalamazoo River Valley. It was written to bring 
together many sources of research material available today, 
but not so fifty years ago. The volume is footnoted so that 
anyone with a more intense interest can go back to the original 
source of the material for more detailed examination. When the 
first comprehensive history of Allegan County was written in 
1880, many of the old settlers had already died or moved on, 
leaving the early record sparse and bare. In the course of 
writing and editing, some corrections-were made.for clarity and 
punctuation. It is hoped that these do not substantially change 
the material. 

If you read and look closely, the paths of history are all 
around and come alive, as you explore the open dunes of the 
surrounding area. It was a time, when a man's address was 
part of a section of land instead of a house number. It was 
a hard time, when cultures-came together on America's western 
frontier at the end of the fur trading era in this territory. 
It moved west past Illinois and the Mississippi river. 

The author wants to thank the following people, who gave their 
time and special knowledge to various sections of this book. 
They include Gordon Aller, Lake Shore Manor, Saugatuck town­
ship, Michigan; Leroy Barnett, Reference Archivist, Michigan 
Department of State, Michigan History Division; Eugene H. 
Burrell, Reference Department Head, Elkhart Public Library; 
U. M. Clarke, Comstock Township Library; Alice C. Dalligan, Chief, 
Burton Historical Collection, Detroit Public Library; June Fox, 
Librarian, Saugatuck-Douglas Public Library; Ralph Haan, Herrick 
Public Library, Holland; Evelyn B. Hachey, Leominster, Massa­
chusetts; James L. Hansen, The State .Historical Society of 
Wisconsin; Mrs. Edward N. Kehl, Leelanau Township Library; 
Synthia Kievit, Fennville, Michigan; Richard Hathaway, Michigan 
Unit, Michigan State Library; Barbara Lampen, Netherlands 
Museum Archives, Holland; Mary Jean MacEwen, Local History 
Division, Rochester, N.Y. Public Library; Larry B. Massie, 
Acting Director, University Archives and Regional History 
Collection, Western Michigan University, Kalamazoo, Waldo 
Library; Mary J: Pugh, Reference Archivist, Bentley Historical 
Library, The University of Michigan, Ann Arbor; Gail M. 
Reynolds, Assistant Librarian, Boston Public Library; Mrs. 
Wilber Snyder, Paw Paw , Michigan; Mrs. Edmund D. Steele, St. 
Albans, Vermont Historical Society; Don Van Reken, Holland, 
Michigan; Barbara G. Troost, Maude Preston Palenske Memorial 
Library (St. Joseph, Michigan Public Library); Dietmar U. 
Wagner, Reference Librarian, Ann Arbor Public Library; Richard 
Welmers, Old Wing Mission House, Holland, Michigan; Darlene 
Winter, Herrick Publ;Lc Library, Holland; Mr. and Mrs. Clarence 
B. Wolfe, Northport, Michigan. 
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WILLIAM GAY BUTLER 

CHAPTER 1 

May 30, 1980 marked the 150th anniversary, sesquicen­
tennial, of the arrival of the first pioneer settler in what is 
now Allegan county. He was here six years before Michigan became 
a s,tate and five before Allegan was a county. Before coming to 
the area, William Gay Butler was a merchant in Williamsburg, Pa. 
While in Pennsylvania, he married his first of three wives, Mary 
Wells (1805-1835). She was a native of Hartford, Connecticut as 
was he. They were married in late 1826 or early 1827 at Dundaff, 
Susquehanna county, Pennsylvania. The announcement of their marriage 
appeared in the Hartford Courant on January 8, 1827. The couple's 
first child~ Lucy J., was born in Huntingdon county, Pa. about a 
year later.L It is believed that Butler, his wife Mary, and his 
daughter Lucy came to the mouth of the Kalamazoo river aboard the-~ 
schooner Madison. They were lightered to shore with household 
good~, provisions and a stock of trade goods. 

William G. Butler was born on September 28, 1799 in 
Hartford, Connecticut, now called West Hartford. He was the 
third of seven children born to Jonathan and Elizabeth (nee Gay) 
Butler. Five of his brothers and sisters were, Eliza, George, 
Epaphras P., Maria B. and Nathan. He was the seventh generation 
removed from Richard Butler, one of the founders and proprietors 
of Hartford, Connecticut in 1639~40, in this order: Richard, 
Thmnas, Joseph, Gideon, Zacheus, Jonathan and William G.3 

For about a year, Butler and his family lived-with the 
Indians at the mouth of the Kalamazoo river,· where sections four, 
five, eight and nine cross in Town 3 North, Range 16 West. He 
traded with the Indians, before he had the future site of his town, 
which he named KALAMAZOO (now Saugatuck), surveyed and platted 
on May 7, 1833. 

The territory that they came to was a wilderness fron­
tier covered with a forest full of game. In 1829, it and the 
surrounding area was called Penn township, Cass county, a large 
area that today encompasses five counties. In 1831 a new boundary 
was established, which created Allegan township (the same size as 

1. D. W. Ensign, Ed. Histor 
?<"<"" __ ......._,;..,....,,---:--:--:---il"'--:---=-:--....._-__,,.......,.-:---Michigan (Philadelphia, 188 , p. ; Mic igan Pioneer an His-

torical Collections, Vol. 3, p. 301, Vol. 4, p. 171, Vol. 17, 
pp. 557-9, Vol. 38, p. 157; Henry F. Thomas, A 20th Century History 
of Allegan County, Michigan, (Chicago 1907), p. 32. See Appendix. 

2. Obituary, Allegan Journal dated October 1, 1856, Allegan. 
3. Lucius Barnes Barbour, Families of Early Hartford, 

Connecticut (Baltimore 1977), pp. 134-7 and 144-5. 



the county is today), but part of Kalamazoo county. The Butlers 
followed the first trickle of surveyors who blazed the trees, 
neatly marking the towns and ranges prescribed by the Grayson 
Land Ordinance of May 20, 1785. Butler named his tiny hamlet 
after the river and had it surveyed by John Wittenmyer of St. 
Joseph, Michigan.4 He bought this land in 1831 and his pre­
emption covered 86 acres.5 

At St. Joseph, Wittenmyer was elected village trustee 
in May, 1834, marshall in 1835 and was in business as a merchant 
and grocer.6 

In the beginning, when there were no grist mills on 
the Kalamazoo river, Butler went all the way to Elkhart, Indiana 
to get his flour. There was a mill built there by George Crawford 
and Lew Davis at the mouth of Christina creek.7 Carrying the 
heavy sack of flour back and being away from his family made 
Butler dread this job. In 1832, he built the sloop Groton.8 
This must have made the task of hauling flour easier,using a 
water route. After a time, it was unnecessary to travel far 
for meal,as shipments of it began coming down the Kalamazoo 
from mills inland. • Farms were cleared, crops were planted between 
the stumps, grain harvested and brought to mill and market. 

Butler encountered a number of different traders 
around the mouth. Some were French, French-Indian and American. 
This outlet and all the rivers along the coast of Lake Michigan 
were the favorite gathering places of traders for hundreds of 
years. The names of some of these men were Beauchamp (Bouchon), 
Palmer & Mayo, Rix Robinson, Louis Campau and his clerk Lucius 
Barnes 1( one eyed John, St. Pierre and Mo.reau & Godfroy. The 
trade in pelts and firewater was transient and none of these 
contemporaries of Butler stayed beyond their "contracted 
season" or they made settlement elsewhere. 

The land that Butler came to would be divided again 
and again, but was first Penn township. It was organized only 
months before his arrival on November 4, 1829 and was part of 
Cass county which stretched from the southern state boundary to 
the Grand river on the north. Its eastern edge is the same 
as those of Cass, Van Buren and Ottawa counties of today. The 
first white settlers to come to the territory that Penn included 
were Dolphin and Nancy Morris who arrived on March 20, 1829, before 
it was organized. 

4. F. Ellis, ed., History of Berrien & Van Buren Counties 
(Philadelphia 1880), p. 313. Wittenmyer came to St. Joseph in 
1830 or 1831. When the Mexican War broke out, he went into the 
Army and rose to _the rank of Colonel. He died soon after his 
return home. 

5. History of Alle~an and Barry Counties, Michigan, p. 31. 
6. History of Berrien & Van Buren Counties, pp. 313 

317-7. 
7. Emil V. Anderson, Taproots of Elkhart History (Elkhart 

1949), p. 17 . 
. 8. May Francis Heath, Early Memories of Sau~atuck, Michigan 

1830-1930 (Grand Rapids 1930), p. 82. Elisha Wee , a ship 
carpenter was on the site that became Singapore in early 1832 
and may have been Butler's boatbuilder. 

* Michigan Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 17, p. 55 
2 



Penn township includedwh&t is today's Van Buren county 
and all the country north of it to the Grand river.9 Martin 
Shields hosted the first township meeting on November 5, 1829, 
- e day after the act was passed. 

LAKE 
ITCHIGAN 

s 

PENN 
TWP. 
CASS 
co. 

The small black block represents today's 
Saugatuck township. The dotted line 
was Penn township.' s southern boundary 
which is the modern Cass, Van Buren 
county line. Penn township stretched 
north to the Gran<l river. 

On July 30, 1830, Kalamazoo county was organized. 
The boundary of present day Allegan county was set by 

the territorial legislature on March 2, 1831. 
Allegf8 township was formed and attached to Kalamazoo 

county in 1833. In :j..ts lifetime, there were only three meet­
ings held under those auspices. The first was on April 6, 

BASE LINE 

Allegan is the black block. It 
was first a township of Kalamazoo 
county. Then it became a county 
with its own government. 

Principal Meridian runs N. and S. 
at 84 degrees, 22 minutes, 24 
seconds. Base Line runs E. and 
W. at 42 degrees, 26 minutes, 30 
seconds latitude. 

9. Territorial Laws, (Lansing 1928), Vol. 2, p. 786. 
10. Ibid., p. 997. 
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1833 in Otsego at the home of Dr. Samuel Foster on section 23. 11 

RESULTS OF 
Supervisor 

Charles Miles 
Clerk 

Cyrenius Thompson 
Collector 

Martin W. Rowe 
Assessors 

Calvin White 
Daniel A. Plu.mmer 
Ebenezer Sherwood 

Overseers of the Poor 
Giles Scott 
H. C. White 

Moderator 
Hull Sherwood 

THIS ELECTION 
Overseers of Roads 

Orlando Weed 
Ebenezer Sherwood 
Uriah Baker 
Abijah Chichester 

Commissioners of Highways 
Turner Aldrich 
Norman Davis 
Royal Sherwood 

School Inspectors 
Samuel Foster 
Charles Miles 
Cyrenius Thompson 

Constable 
Martin W. Rowe 

In 1834, a three man commission was appointed to locate 
a county seat for Allegan. There were twenty-two voters at the 
second meeting on April 7, 1834. The last and final meeting of 
Allegan township took place at the Pine Creek school house on 
April 6, 1835. It was at this meeting that William G. Butler 
was elected constable for the township.12 They petitioned the 
territorial legislature for their own county organization in 
1835 and held the first Allegan county election on August 12th 
of the same year. The county organization petition was granted 
on September 1, 1835 and the first representative from Allegan 
county was Elisha El~ elected on March 23, 1836. 

Its limits were north of the base line and south of 
the line between townships four and five north; west of the line 
between ranges ten and eleven west of the meridian, and east 
of the shore of Lake Michigan. In 1836, Allegan county was 
divided into four townships with supervisors elected for each. 

11. A 20th Century History of Allegan and Barr~ Counties, 
Michiyan, pp. 6-7. See Territorial Laws April 23, 1 33 for the 
legis ative act to legalize this Saturday meeting. · 

12. Ibid. 4 , 

• 



MAPS, PLATS, LOTS AND PLOTS 

CHAPTER 2 

"In the summer of 1834, the Honorable Samuel Hubbard, 
one of the judges of the supreme court of Massachusetts, was 
visiting Detroit with his wife.l He remarked to me one day 

hat if he could find the right man he would like to give him 
a few thousand dollars to invest in wild lands in Michigan, in 
Hubbard's name, profits to be divided. Mr. Sidney ·Ketchum, then 
living at Marshall, was in high repute for energy, good judgment, 
and integrity. I introduced him to Mr. Hubbard, and a bargain 
was made for Ketchum to invest five thousand dollars. After 
Judge Hubbard returned to his home in Boston some of his friends 
desired to join, and did join him in further investments in 
wild lands, but of these I have no knowledge. They were quite 
distinct from "the Boston Company" lands, in which I 'was a 
partner. 

SAMUEL HUBBARD 

During this summer of 1834, 
Mr. George Ketchum, then living at 
Marshall, Messrs. Stephen Vickery and 
Anthony Cooley of Kalamazoo, and Mr. 
Alexander L. Ely of Rochester, N. Y., 
projected the village of Allegan. Mr. 
Oshea Wilder, a civil engineer, had 
ascertained by examination, that there 
was about eight feet fall in the river 
at that place. Mr. Sidney Ketchum, in 

. his searches for land, fell in with 
these parties, and it a~ once occurred 
to him that, to give value to the in­
vestments of Judge-Hub"bard and his 
friends, they,,or.some of them, ought 
to be interested .in the village. So 
he entered into an agreement with 
Georg_e Ketchum and Vickery & Cooley, 
to buy for Hubbard their undivided 
interest, being two-thirds of the 
E% SE¾, section 29; SW fractional¾, 
south fraction, SW fraction of NW¾, 
section 28, T2N Rl3W; and N part of W 
fraction of NW¾, NE fraction of' NW¾, 
SW fraction of NE¾, and NW fraction 

1785-1847 of SE¾ of section 33, in same town 
and range. Of Mr. Ketchum the judge and his friends bought SE 

1. Michigan Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 4, 
. 173. Part of a letter written by C. C. Trowbridge. 



fraction of NW\; and they bought also the Brown fraction: NE 
fraction of NE\ section 33, both T2N Rl3W._ 

Mr. Elisha Ely of Rochester had entered into an agree­
ment with George Ketchum and Vickery & Cooley, in November, 1833, 
to purchase one undivided half of their lands as above described, 
and to build a dam and erect a sawmill; and in May, 1834, the 
parties seem to have agreed that this interest should be conveyed 
to Alexander L. Ely, the son of Elisha. A deed was accordingly 
executed to Alexander , but it was never recorded, as the affair 
took another turn, to wit, the admission of Hubbard and his 
friends. 

In 1834, Samuel Hubbard, Edmund Munroe, and Pliny 
Cutler of Boston, and Charles C. Trowbridge of Detroit entered 
into an agreement to buy of George Ketchum, Vickery & Cooley, 
and Hubbard was to hold the title. Hubbard subsequently lent 
some thousands of dollars to Ely, and Trowbridge was made a 
trustee to hold Ely's interest for Hubbard's benefit. 

Very soon this little matter took on larger form. 
The four gentlemen mentioned organized themselves into "The 
Allegan Company", and they purchased twenty odd thousand acres 
of land, calling themselves in that transaction, for the purpose 
of keeping the accounts separate, as Ely had no interest in 
these lands, "The Boston Company." 

The village plat was made, Mr. Sidney Ketchum worked 
hard, Mr. Alexander L. Ely and his father removed from Rochester 
to Allegan, the canal was dug, the dam built, and sawmill erect­
ed, school house and several tenement houses soon followed, 
settlers came, and the most sanguine visions were indulged." 

C. C. Trowbridge (signed) 

* * * 
Butler's town was sacred ground to the Ottawa Indians, 

who had been burying their dead on this low, flat land for 
decades. ·k This cemetery is marked by a natural stone boulder 
at the southwest corner of Butler and Culver Stre·ets in downtown 
Saugatuck. The Indians lived up and down the Kalamazoo and its 
tributaries, coming to hunt and trap in the fall and winter, 
and staying until sugaring time in the spring. There w~s 
another burial ground, in the county, upriver in Allegan at a 
place called Jenner's Rift (and now a part of the Allegan county 
fair grounds). 

It was also connnon for them to bury men of stature in 
their tribe on the hillsides of the river-to watch over the 
comings and goings, in spirit, of their descendants .. Butler 
brought his family to this spot and cleared a place to build a 
one room log shanty. His letter to his father at Hartford on 
May 8, 1834 best describes the ad2ances he made and the optimism 
he felt during those first years. He and his wife had two . 
children before any other white men came to live here, both long 
gone with no record of even their first names. 

2. Early Memories of Saugatuck, Michigan 1830-1930, pp. 89-90. 

* This cemetery was partially excavated in 1929 and reported 
on in 1937 br George I. Quimb~ 
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This is an approximation of Butler's town plat,which 
he named Kalamazoo. It shows the size of the town in relation 
to section nine and the river. The original plat was stolen at 
the turn of the century. The name of the village and township 
was changed to Newark in 1836, but the post office was called 
Saugatuck. By 1861, the town officially changed it's name to 
Saugatuck and the township followed suit in 1863. 

KALAMAZOO 1/ section g __ /✓ 
R. 16 W ~- ~ . ../:;;: 

r;..-=...-=...-;...-:..-=...-=...-------..... ----- ; Ii ~-===~ 

1/ ~/Ce5'1 

1/ ~ □ ~ST, 

I ,r □□~-

~ ~ ,.:t ~ • ~ 

~~~- , ~II o□f§oo~ 
T 3NN ~ , □□ND d MASON ST □ 

i/.,..,,/4 .. A'./j;nnv-,u->-. ______ -~-

Butlerls plat of Kalamazoo was recorded at Bronson, 
alamazoo county on July 17, 1834. He named the streets of his 

town for the three men he sold land to: Jasper MASON, Henry B. 
HOFFMAN and John GRIFFITH. For his family, he named one MARY 
after his wife, LUCY after his daughter and GAY (now Newnham St.) 
after his mother's maiden name. He called the eastern edge GRAND 
and another ST. JOSEPH in honor of the direction from whence 
hey all came. The main street of Saugatuck is BUTLER, his 

_amily name. •There is MAIN, a prime street of Butler's time. 
WATER reflects the north-south street running adjacent to the 

7 



river. There are others lost to memory or of a later date. 
The original plat has never resurfaced, after being taken from 
county files. 

Quoting from William's letter to his father, 
Jonathan, he writes, "Your favor of April 14th was received 
last evening together with the Courant. I have received two 
or three papers before for which I thank you. Was pleased to 
hear of your good health and can inform you that we are re­
markably healthy here; think it a very healthy place." 

"I first sold¾ of my pre-emption to Jasper Mason and 
¾ to John Griffith for $500 each before the'sale of Public Lands 
in this vicinity. Knew I sold them for one half the value but 
they gave me all I asked of them ... " Then he gives a glimpse 
of hoped for commerce. "Mr. Mason and Mr. Griffith were here 
a few days since and Mr. Hoffman will go to New York and on his 
return here will build and open a store opposite our houses. 
He had his cellar dug, timber out, and partly framed." Of 
Hoffman, he reported, " ... did not think of selling any more 
(land), but at the Land Office, Mr. Hoffman bought a good deal 
of land in this vicinity and I sold him 1/8 more for ~500 so 
you see I sold 5/8 for $1500." 

• Jasper Mason, a native of New York came to Niles, 
Michigan about 1832.3 He was a supervisor of Niles township in 
1835. On September 22, 1836, he married Calista Merriman, a 
daughter of Col. J. Merriman.4 He owned a clothing store in 
Niles on the corner of 2nd and Main; later a hardware, stocking 
cutlery, paints and oils. In 1846, he was president of the 
village of Niles where he died in 1848. 

John Griffith came to St. Joseph in 1834 from Roches­
ter, New York where he had been a fo 5warding and commission 
merchant located on Exchange Street. Griffith & Company built 
a warehouse at St. Joseph in that year and a steamboat called 
the Davy Crockett. The oddest sight in the water; she had a 
figurehead that was half horse and half alligator. To make the 
craft even more awe inspiring, the exhaust from the engine came 
out of the alligator's mouth spitting a steady stream of black 
smoke. 

In 1832, Henry B. Hoffman was engaged in the mercan­
tile business at Mackinac Island and then removed to Niles, 
Michigan.6 In 1831, his brother, George W. Hoffman brought a 
stock of goods from New York to St. Joseph. He remained there 
until July, 1832 when he moved to Niles and was joined in.part­
nership by his brother, Henry. In 1837, he was general land. 
agent with his office over Bacon Wheeler's store in Niles, cor­
ner of Main and Front Streets. 7 In 1844, he was supervisor of 
Niles township and removed to Davenport, Iowa in 1853. George 

3. Judge Orville W. Coolidge, A 20th Century History of 
Berrien County, Michigan (Chicago 1906), pp. 145, 163.and 169. 

4. Niles Gazette and Advertiser dated November 1, 1836. 
5. A 20th Century History of Berrien County, Michigan, 

p. 176 •. 
6. Ibid., pp. 145 and 170. 
7. Niles Intelligencer of April 4; 1838. October 16, 

(continued on the next page) 
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_ ved to Detroit in 1857 where he later died. Henry and George 
were the sons of Major William Hoffman who made his home in 

iles after 1839. 
Little mention is made of Mason, Hoffman, and Griffith 

eyond this 1834 letter. They settled in Berrien county. 
Continuing Butler's letter, he says, "I have put up 

e frame and one hewed log house, have timber out for a frame 
~o connect the two, one is 40X20 with a cellar 20X22 walled 
vi.th square timber, the other is 14Xl8, cellar 8X9 with plank 
-.all." The lumber for the frame house came from Pine Creek and 
~as the first ever rafted down the Kalamazoo river. This feat 
-as performed by Oka Town and Abijah Chichester.8 They stayed 
overnight with Bouchon, the trader, near Allegan. They had to 
hire an Indian on the return trip, by land, to take them back. 

e goes on, " ... I have also purchased and paid for 27,000 feet 
f good assorted pine lumber, and 45,000 feet of boards and 

500,000 shingles and more corning which I will send by schooner 
o Chicago." 

There is a journal attributed to James E. Stephens 
f St. Joseph, a merchant, with entries in the name of a number 
four early settlers including Jasper Mason, H. H. Comstock, 
tephen D. Nicholsn John Griffith, John Griffith & Co., and 
he Davy Crockett.~ The following is some business recorded 
ith William G. Butler: 

May 14, 1834 

June 4, 1834 

June 10, 1834 
November 18, 1834 

April 4, 1835 

10 lbs coffee 
5 lbs. tea 
Bills receivable 

20 rnococks sugar 
1 Bill of goods 
8 feet of taffata 
1 foot blue Calico 
4 Norfolk latches 
5 lbs. young Hyson 

15 lbs. coffee 
Bill of goods 
Bills receivable 

tea 

$1.88 
5.00 

110.00 
3.33 

76.07 
7.52 
3.99 

.75 
4.38 
2.81 

91. 23 
185.11 

In 1834 Rensselaer R. Crosby and Edward S. Johonnett 
opened a tannery on Lot #204 in Butler's village as Crosby & 
Company. The 1845 assessment roll is the last that the company 

ppears on. The tannery was located between Griffith and St. 
oseph along the river. Crosby was not married and roomed with 

• ·s partner and his family. Johonnett's dwelling stood on the 
outhwest corner of Butler and Mason Streets. Butler mentions 

Crosby in his May· 8, 1834 letter, "Left home four days since 
: 38 issue; Secretary at a convention of Republican Whigs of 

errien county. June 12, 1839; 3rd V.P. of the Niles Total Ab­
inence Society and on September 9, 1840 was on the Board of 

·sitors, Niles Branch of the University of Michigan. 
8. Michigan Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 26, 

. 331. Vol. 17, p. 557, Lucius A. Barnes helped build the house. 
9. Da~book attributed to James E. Stephens at St. Joseph, 

'chigan, 1 34-1836 in possession of the Maude Preston Palenske 
_emorial Library, St. Joseph, Michigan. 
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for Comstock, Kalamazoo county seat.* Brought up 1200 pounds 
of maple sugar and have purchased one pair of oxen, 2 cows, 
and 2 calves. Mr. Crosby is going down with me. I now have a 
good horse, 15 large hogs and 20 spring pigs. There is more 
land entered at the office in this part of the country than 
any others in the U.S." R. R. Crosby was appointed postmaster 
of the village on May 2, 1835, its first.10 A dispute arose 
over the name of the village and what the post office would be 
called. It will be dealt with a little later. 

Butler tells of the first two warehouses built in the 
township this way, "Sold a gentleman from Wayne county, Ohio, 
two lots yesterday for $100 each. He is to build me a ware­
house at the lower end of my plat for which I am to pay him 
$700 and Mr. Comstock has contracted for a warehouse to be 
built near the mouth of the river. It is to be 30X40 and two 
stories high; he to pay $500 for same." River traffic was , 
showing signs of life and both Butler and Horace Hawkins Comstoc~ 
wanted to take advantage of it. 

Comstock came from Cooperstown, Otsego county, New 
York, buying hundreds of acres of land in Kalamazoo county for 
speculation in 1831. He settled the future town of Comstock, 
hoping to make it the county seat.* He had been an Indian 
trader and military supplier in the Detroit and Chicago trade. 
He was Senator from Kalamazoo county in 1835, 1837 and 1838. 
In 1849, he was a member of the House of Representatives from 
Otsego. 

In 1832, Comstock bought the site which became the 
village of Otsego, secured a post office and was its first post­
master. In July, 1834, he came to the mouth of the Kalamazoo 
rive~ with Stephen D. Nichols, on a scouting and land looking 
mission. He bought 79.77 acres on the north side of the mouth 
of the river, had it surveyed and platted as the village of 
Kalamazoo Harbor. Nichols had three lots here, building a home 

L 
A. 
K 
E 

- -
KALAMAZOO HARBOR 

STEPHEN D. NICHOLS / MOSES NICHOLS 

___ II .JL 

~D 

2nd WAREHOUSE (1842) 

"Although Comstock worked hard to have his village made 
county seat, Bronson (now Kalamazoo, Michigan) won out. 

10. Walter Romig, Michigan Place Names (1973), p. 501 . .. ,... 



and barn by the warehouse. In the meantime, at Comstock, a 
anding was built across from the town. A warehouse was put 
R which preceded the one at the mouth and was larger. He was 

authorize~ by an act of the legislature on March 28, 1835, to 
construct a dam with locks 75Xl4 feet. In Otsego, he built a 

otel and flouring mill, encouraging trade up and down the Kal-
amazoo river. It served the flow of commerce and was yester­

ear's super highway,cutting through the impenetrable forest. 
gging operations began in Otsego,as early as the first men 

arrived in the fall of 1830,with as many as five mills. Much 
was done to clear snags that blocked river passage, beginning 
at a very early date. This kept the river open for traffic, 
rafts and logs for lumber. The warehouses provided storage and 
a place to transfer goods and farm products coming down river. 

maller boats moved the goods over the sand bar at the mouth 
and out to waiting sailing vessels and later, steamboats. The 
constantly forming sand bar prevented everything but shallow 
draft scows, Mackinac boats, rafts or canoes from going over it. 

Stephen D. Nichols went East an~ upon his return, came 
-olive at the mouth of the river on September 29, 1834 and 
ook up a quarter section of land on section 17, T3N Rl6W.12 
e ran a store for a couple of years, before becoming Kalamazoo 
arbor's first lighthouse keeper. Later, a meeting was held 

and men from Pine Creek in Otsego joined with Comstock by sub-
cribing money for the construction of the first dock which was 
uilt by Ira Chaffee. 

S. D. Nichols was born on September 30, 1806 at 
ampstead, New Hampshire, the first of six children born to 
amuel and Alice (nee Kent) Nichols.13 In 1833, he married 

}tary A. van Meter at Michigan City, Indiana and in short order 
removed to St. Joseph, Michigan,where they lived for a year. 

We can get a picture of the Indian trade at the mouth 
of the Kalamazoo river by Nichols' sales and purchases about a 

ear later, when he visited St. Joseph from Kalamazoo Harbor.14 
September 3, 1835 For freight on sugar $ 1.50 
September 4, 1835 76 lbs. Indian sugar 7.60 
September 7, 1835 38 lbs. Indian sugar 3.80 

31 lbs. Indian sugar 2.17 
1 Buck skin 1.75 

September 9, 1835 4 Indian worked bags 4.00 
35 lbs. sugar 3.40 

September 11, 1835 43 lbs. sugar 3.44 
September 17, 1835 1 Buck skin 1.50 
September 19., 1835 2 Fancy bricks of sugar 
September 25, 1835 1 Deer skin 1.00 

11. Pioneer and Histor Collection, Vol. 5, p. 360. 
12. nnua Meeting , p. 
13. Harriette Noyes, A Memorial History of Hampstead, N. H. 

the Hampstead Congregational Church. 
14. Stephens, St. Joseph Daybook 1834-1836. 
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The last entry in the St. Joseph Daybook 1834-1836 
for S. D. Nichols is interesting for a number of reasons. He 
bought a stove and 44 feet of stove pipe. It indicates use in 
a long 6r tall building; or both. They may have lived in a 
room of the warehouse until he built his home. He may have 
had his store here for the two short years before he became 
lighthouse keeper. The total bill was $34.71, including 50¢ 
for getting stove across river. Frank Nichols, their son; 
describing his life by the mouth of the river in Early Memories 
of Saugatuck, Michigan 1830-1930, p. 186 says, "My mother 
owned the first cow and cook stove in that part of the country." 
PART OF PAGE 330 OF THE ACCOUNT BOOK ATTRIBUTED TO JAMES E. STEPHEN 
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It was about this time that he built the schooner 
New Hampshire,whi°ch he owned for many years. 

12 
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TRANSITION OF THE LAND--SETTLEMENT 

CHAPTER 3 

Butler's closest white neighbors to the north were 
- e proprietors of the Grand Haven Company.l They were Rix 

binson,who received a land patent for the mouth of the Grand 
-::-·ver on December 2, 1833, Rev. William Montag~e-Ferry, Robert 

uart and his brother-in-law, Capt. N. H. White. Rev. Ferry 
established a mission at Mackinac Island in 1822 and served as 

·ssionary there to August 6, 1834. He left Mackinac and ar­
-::-·ved at Grand Haven,with a party of twenty-one on Sunday, 

ovember 2, 1834. 
In 1833, Ferry made an exploration trip around Lake 

_'.chigan in a canoe with two Indian guides; starting from 
~ckinac. They traveled west to Green Bay and down the western 

ore of the lake,passing what is now Wisconsin and Illinois; 
::?aking a number of stops along the way. These included Chicago, 

ontinuing around the lake, one at St. Joseph and the last at 
-he mouth of the Kalamazoo river,meeting W. G. Butler and his 
family. The party then returned to Mackinac.2 

Rix Robinson had a much longer history, in busines.s 
on the Grand river, as a trader for the American Fur Company. 

obinson acquired title to the posts of Madame Magdelaine 
Laframboise. She took over the posts of her husban~ who was 

illed, and operated them to 1821,when she retired. There were 
20 locations and by, 1827, Robinson was agent and sole manager. 
In 1834 ,· John Jacob Astor, founder and president of the American 

ur Company,retired and the company dissolved. Ramsey Crooks, 
Astor's partner since 1817, took over the Great Lakes Depart­

ent, retaining the name American Fur Company. For all prac­
-ical purposes, the trade had moved west. Crooks made his 

eadquarters in the company's old precincts at Mackinac Island, 
onducting business from the store and warehouse. Robert 

Stuart was long a supporter o£ the Mackinac Island Mission, 
aving been converted to Christianity by Rev. William M. Ferry, 
r. His partnership in the Grand Haven Company lasted a short 
ime, when he ret'ired to Detroit in 1835-6 and later became 

ate Treasurer of Michigan. 
The sub-post on the Kalamazoo river·was·located on 

e south side near a peach orchard of over 200 trees, in 
-earing, and planted in straight rows.* The huts used by the 

raders were almost immediately taken up and used by settler, 

1. Leo C. Lillie, Historic Grand Haven & Ottawa County, 
( rand Haven 1931), pp. 124, 131, and 132. 

2. Ibid., p. 124. 
1'( There was a large Indian encampment here until whites 

came in larger numbers. 



James McCormick when he arrived; Rix Robinson closed this in­
dependant post and the one in Kalamazoo,run by Jean Baptiste 
Recollet,in 1837. The place took on the name Peach Orchard 
Point and it was also known to be near a palisaded Pottawatomie 

·Indian fortification and camp of an earlier period,on section 
24. 

Next to settle in this area was Benjamin Plummer, his 
wife Elvira (nee Andrews), their son Frederick and Hannah Ames 
Plummer; Benjamin's mother. They arrived in the fall of 1834 
and settled northeast of Butler's town. They came through 
Pine Creek,where Ben built a raft to carry their belongings 
and floated them down river to their new home in thP. woods. 

These were the times about whicb, all of the old.settlers 
talked. Aid came in the helping hands of folks for miles 
around. Tiny dwellings held a dozen and a half people,in 
emergencies, 'til homes were built. A closeness developed, the 
descriptions of which have come down to us in time, but not 
necessarily felt later. Put in basic terms of survival, they 
all shared a common purpose; to tame the wilderness and make 
a home. 

To the Plummers was born a son, Andrew, on January 1, 
1835 in Saugatuck,at a place very close to the Indian cemetery 
and symboli.c of the transition of the land, , The Butler's daugh­
ter, who lived only a short time,was first; Andrew was second. 
The Plummers, with their sons, Frederick and Andrew, eventually 
settled northeast of town on section 3. Their home was built 
west of a creek that drained a little lake (now Goshorn) on 
section 34. Ben dammed the creek and built the first sawmill, with 
Ed Jqhonnett., . which supplied the local peeds of the people 
for ten years,before it was abandoned. 

I I 
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NEWARK 
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1 PLUMMER'S MILL. 
1834 



BENJAMIN PLUMMER 
1802-1885 

ELVIRA PLUMMER 
1805-1892 

The Plummer families were involved,at an early date, 
- ·th leadership and organization in the county. From Connecti­

ut via Ohio came Daniel A. Plummer. In 1830, Plummer married 
ane Gidding·s' and settled in Kalamazoo county, where they met. 

1832, when the militia was called out to stop the advance 
o~ Black Hawk, he was part of it. 

A regiment of four companies each came in from 
hoolcraft and Kalamazoo. Black (Sparrow) Hawk had crossed 

-· e Mississippi into Illinois. In May, sixteen- whites were 
~11ed at the Indian Creek massacre and two girls captured and 

=ansomed. On this side of Lake Michigan, settlers were appre­
ensive due to several thousand Pottawatomies on the Niles 

=eserve: They proved to be friendly and almost eager to fight 
_ack Hawk. After fifteen weeks, Black Hawk was defeated.with 

- e loss of lives estimated at seventy soldiers and settlers. 
iel Plummer was elected assessor at the first Allegan town­

·p meeting on April 6, 1833. When Allegan county was split 
o four townships, he was supervisor in 1836 for Newark, 

·ch was one of them. 
In 1835, Butler went to Chicago and brought back 

300 bushels of apples for his settlement. He frequently had 
leave his family alone. It was Mrs. Benjamin Plummer who 

_ooked after the frail Mary Butler and her children. She was 
- e first non-Indian woman Mary saw,after four years of living 

one with no other white families nearby. She finally had 
o~eone to talk to and confide in. The wilderness struggle, 

pounded by sickness,took its toll. Butler's words were 
_ ophetic when he said, "My motto is onward and I have been 
~ortunate here and if I have no unforseen bad luck, I shall 
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have a comfortable living and a little stored ahead for my older 
years if we live to see them or for our children." The Butlers 
had a daughter born in the fall of 1834, dying early in 1835, 
the first death in the village. William's wife, Mary, died 
shortly after, the second death and a great loss to her hus-
band and family. Mr. Butler's father, Jonathan, and sister, 
Eliza, made the tedious trip to pay him a visit. It was so 
harrowing that they almost turned back, after coming very 
close to their destination. 

On September 6, 1834, the legislative council of 
Michigan territory passed an act that a census be taken in 
anticipation of statehood. There were 87,273 free white inhab­
itants counted. In Kalamazoo county,which then included Allegan 
township, there were 3,124 people in that district. Statehood 
would·be delayed more then_two years, because of the bitter fight 
with Ohio over Michigan's southern boundary fulminating in the 
Toledo War. 

In October, 1834, Oshea Wilder, Cyrus Lovell and 
Isaac E. Crary laid out the village of Allegan. Wilder made 
the first survey for the Boston Company. It would have to be 
redone three years later by Flavius J. Littlejohn,due to the 
difficulty of the terrain. The proprietors of the new village 
planned to build a sawmill. In the fall of 1835, a temporary 
dam was constructed.3 After the mill was built, Leander S. 
Prouty was hired as foreman. 

On March 2, 1836, ·william Page wrote A. Peters, "Mr. 
Hubbard of Boston has considerable interest there, and the 
brother of Harvey Ely of Rochester resides there; they plan 
to build a parsonage and meeting house and have sent for (Lucius) 
Lyons of Rochester, N. Y. and plan to give him a salary of $700; 
some of the village lots are selling for $1,000."4 Allegan was 
becoming a seat of county government and drew influential men 
from the east. The general feeling of the time was very posi­
tive, al though inflation ha·d begun to raise its ugly head. The _ 
people coming to the area, albeit remote, were encouraged by 
the potential of Michigan becoming a state. They began coming 
through in hoards; a mass migration was on'. 

3. Michi an Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 21, 
p. 43. John H. Sweezy assiste 

4. Necia Ann Musser, Home Missionaries on the Michigan· 
Frontier; A Calendar of the an letters of the American 
Home Missionary Society, Unpu issertation 
1967), III, p. 300. 
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KALAMAZOO, THE FLATS, NEWARK OR SAUGATUCK? 

CHAPTER 4 

As mentioned before, R. R. Crosby was appointed to 
_osition of postmaster in the village of Kalamazoo (Sauga­
). He took office on August 4, 1835. This is where the 

indication comes that Butler's name for his village, 
""""--=-=--zoo, was running into competition. R. R. Crosby did not 

he post. office Kalamazoo after the village insteaa7ie 
edit "Saugatuck". 

Crosby apparently did not like the name Newark, 
ps for political reasons. It was not uncommon for a 

- office and the village it served to have two different 
s. The village of Superior on Black Lake had a post office 
ed Tuscarora. The name Kalamazoo was attached to the river 

early date, being of Indian origin, before any settlement 
white men.,'( 
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GAN COUNTY DIVIDED INTO TOWNSHIPS WITH FIRST SUPERVISORS 
Allegan township of Kalamazoo county gained county 

son September 1, 1835. The boundary of the old township 
ined the same for the new county. On March 23, 1836, the 
ty was divided into four townships, to wit, Newark, Otsego, 

* Originally pronounced Kik-ken-a-ma-zoo; boiling kettle. 



Gun Plains and Allegan in their order of settlement. 
* * * ·k * 

ALLEGAN COUNTY ELECTED OFFICIALS 
COMMISSIONED AUGUST 25, 1835 

Justices of the peace 
Elisha Ely 
John Anderson 

Clerk 
Alexander L. Ely 

Sheriff 
John L. Shearer 

OFFICIALS 
Treasurer 

Milo Winslow 

County surveyor 
Martin L. Shearer 

Judge of Probate 
Oka Town 

Election Chairman: 
Elisha Ely 

Secretary: .. 
John L. Shearer 

ELECTED APRIL, 1836 
Register 

Joseph Fisk 
Today's Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo count~was settled in 

1831 and called Bronson after Titus Bronson, the village's 
first settler. He had it platted the same year that he came 
and named it after himself. 

Titus Bronson was noted for the advanced culture of 
growing potatoes,which he had learned in Tallmadge, Ohio. An 
easy mark for criticism, the excentric Bronson bore the brunt 
of religious and temperate zeal in his secular surroundings. 
Kalamazoo county histories are frequent to note episodes in 
Bronson's life, just short of calling him crazy. They tell of 
him gagging up a pickle, after just having eaten it, because 
he found out it had been cured in liquor and whittling the sill 
of the courthouse window, because he was nervous over the outcome 
of a suit he was involved in. They talk of him walkini in fits, 
jumps and starts. He denounced dr~nk and tricker~which brought 
him into disfavor. He left Bronson, Kalamazoo count~ in 1835, 
saying that it was getting too crowded for him and that it was 
a nice place to live until "the speculator, drone, cheat, scamp 
and politician came in" and drove him away. 1 

What comes through all of this is that there was a 
campaign underway to change the name of Bronson to Kalamazoo, 
even though Butler named his village that first .. 

On March 2, 1836, the name of Bronson 1 s BRONSON was 
changed to Kalamazoo in complete deference to Butler's KALAMAZOO. 
So, all at once Kalamazoo, Allegan count~ became Newark, but was 
not called that by its postmaster, preferring Saugatuck and 
Bronson, Kalamazoo count~ became Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo county. 

Newark township comprised Towns 1, 2, 3 and 4 North 

• 

in Ranges 15 and 16 West. Eventually eight townships were formed 
within th~ boundaries of the original township, the last being 
separated from it in 1859. It's first supervisor, Daniel A. 
Plummer, was elected in April, 1836. The meeting toik place 
in the home of Benjamin Plurnmer.2 There has been no reason given 
for the name Newark, but the name generally stuck for the village 

Michigan Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 5, pp. 
In a biographical sketch on Titus B~onson E. L. Brown 

• 

1. 
363-73. 
said he 

2. 
saw Bronson keeping hotel in Stephenson, Illinois in 1837. 

Territorial Laws of 1835-36, pp. 76-77. 
18 
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- township. To add to the confusion,Newark's sobriquet was 
- e Flats". This may have been the work of people arguing over 

0 names Kalamazoo, Saugatuck,·and Newark. There was also a 
.:. er "Flat" at Detroit. It was a common name of rivermen for 

ese low spots along the rivers. Saugatuck's "Flat" is bor-
=--ed by an abruptly rising sand ridge on the east an~ the . 
- er on the west and south. It sits like a buoyant raft close 

he water's surface. The Indian cemetery rises at the south 
of town and the land sinks closer to the river going north, 

- a ually rising out of the river valley. Later annexation of 
ark was to the north and the sand ridge on the east. This 

_.:_ ge and "the Flats" are both old shorelines. 
Al though the name Saugatuck is an Indi.an word meaning 

-~e mouth of the river", Wayne Weed suggests that it was im-
- rted from Saugatuck, Connecticut; probably byR. R. Crosby.3 
--e assessment rolls, at least to 1851, carried the name of the 
t"j_llage as Kalamazoo, listing it with 244 lots.4 I suspect the 

e remained on the books to 1861,when it was officially changed 
Saugatuck on March 7th of that year. The township dropped 

=Wark and took on the name Saugatuck in 1863. That did not end 
~e controversy either. In 1868, when the town was incorporated, 

le Haven was suggested and submitted as a new name for the 
. A last minute switch brought about a write-in ballot for 

=e aining the name Saugatuck, which name has remained to this day. 
On April 7, 1836, the New York & Michigan Company (land 

_eculators) was formed.5 Investors iri. the company were Knowles 
_aylor ($10,000), Sampson V. S. Wilder ($5,000), George Gordon 
(:S,000),and Daniel S. Jones ($5,000). A contract was drawn up 
=-:ring Oshea Wilder to buy lands in Michigan, Illinois, Indiana 

d Wisconsin for a term of no longer than five years. During 
- is time, he was not to buy any lands for himself. This was 
- e clause lhat, later, put him into the banking business at 

ngapore. He was to receive 1/3 of the net profits,after ex­
_ 0 nses were paid. He was to report to Knowles Taylor for author­
ization and all deeds were to be made out in Taylor's name. 

Taylor was born at Middle Haddam, Connecticut on 
anuary 21, 1795. His parents, Col. Jeremiah Taylor and Lucy 
_ainerd Taylor, were members of the Protestant Episcopal Church 

_d were greatly .respected in the circle of their acquaintances. 
7 e came to New York early, extablishing himself in business here, 

3. Wayne Weed, A Story of Two Saugatucks, published as 
article in the Commercial Record at Saugatuck, September 20, 

=.979. 
4. A set of Allegan county records are on deposit with the 

es tern Michigan University at Kalamazoo, Michi_gan; Waldo Library. 
= saw assessment records only up to 1851, but there were more 
.:iich time did not permit. They are in custody of the Michigan 
7 -storical Commission. 

5. Oshea Wilder, Knowles Taylor Papers, Letterbook 1836-
~ 44. These are business letters by Wilder to Taylor concerning 

vestments. The original is at the Detroit Public Library· 
ton Historical Collection. ' 
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and in 1835 ranked among the leading merchants of the city.6 
He was one of the founders and, almost from the first, had 
been the treasurer of the American Home Missionary Society. 
It is unlikely that he ever came to the village of Singapore 
or Allegan county. • 

The boom was on and the press of travelers great. 
It seemed as if all of New England, particularly New York, was 
migrating west to take advantage of cheap lands,with the hopes 
of.making a new start. . 

On May 3, 1836, Wilder wrote Knowles Taylor, "Lands 
around Lake Michigan settleing with unusual rapidity.7 Current 
price at Chicago for pine is ~17 per 1000 feet, mill run. The 
pinery lands are or soon will be all in the hands of three or 
four companies of which the Boston Company is the heaviest." 
A week later, on May 10th, Wilder wrote, "I have a lead on 10 
lots (80 acres per lot, comprising 800 acres) owned by Charles 
E. Stewart of Bronson. Will yield you 100 or 200 percent in a 
short time if you sell or build a steam saw mill at the mouth 
(of the Kalamazoo river)." From this, it is noted that Wilder had a 
mill in mind and it was this mill that became the nucleus of 
Singapore. He indicated extensive land sales to a few individual 
companies and the records show they were Littlejohn and Company, 
Watson and Company, Milo Winslow and others beside the Boston 
Company.8 Section 4, T3N R16W, where the Singapore sawmill was 

• 

.eventually built,was divided among them this way: 
WATSON & COMPANY Part section, 

oxbow or south fractional 
E\ of SE\ fractional 
S\ of E\ fractional NE\ 

117 acres 
74 
40 

LITTLEJOHN & COMPANY N\ of E\ of NW\ 59 
N% of W% of NE\ 110 

TOTAL 400 acres 
The remaining acreage on section four was taken up by the oxbow 
meander of the Kalamazoo river,which looped through it. Wilder 
said, "All the valuable points are taken up and held at very 
high prices. They were selected by the surveyors and they and 
their friends." 

Speculation in land was reaching a feverish pitch. 
Paper cities were sold at Detroit. Some lived a short time and 
died, some never got off the ground or paper their prospectus 
was printed on. The city of Breese was projected above present 
day Douglas; the city of Naples, below Saugatuck, never went be­
yond a single appearance on an early map of that time,by T. G. 
Bradford. 

on 

in 
0 

D. 

On July 2, 1836, the village of Superior was platted 
the Black river by Edward H. Macy, superintendent.9 It was 

6. George Lewis Prentiss, The • n Theo • • 
the Cit of New York; Historica 
its First Fit~ Years, New Yor n 
F. Randolph an Company. 

7. Knowles Talor Pa ers, Letterbook 1836-1844. 
8. Mic igan Historica Commission o ings, Land Sales, 1836. 
9. Leo C. Lillie, Historic Grand Haven & Ottawa County, p. 156 
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·d out on the north shore 
~ Black lake and a post of­

::ce established, called 
_ carora. A sawmill, 
- _acksmith shop, four cot­

es and a shipyard were 
- ·it. Jacob Grover was 

e of the carpenters and 
-o·ners on the job. Macy's 

tners were Cyron Burdick, 
·sha Belcher and Caleb 

Another village 
"""'2S located at the mouth of 
- e Black river on the south 

·de and called Mackatawa 
("iihich means "black" in the 

tawa language and was 
obably named for a Chief.) 
e plat was recorded on 

e 2, 1836, but no build­
- g was ever erected. 

In 1836, land 
-ales reached a peak of 

-~·'' •• '. -~~' ,, ''. 
I •'!,; ·'' •. 

. . ' ,. 

-.000,000 acres. JACOB GROVER 
John Allen, one of the founders of Ann Arbor, Michigan, 

.rent into partnership with three capitalists to form the Richmond 
Co pany. They were Lucius Boltwood, Luke Sweetser and Henry B. 

rgan. Boltwood and Sweetser were from Amherst, Mass. The 
·chmond Company bought a tract of 2,240 acres mainly situated 

the east half of section 7 and all of section 8, T3N Rl5W, 
:::nw Manlius township. They intended on building a huge sawmill 

d lay out a city to be called Rich-, 
d,after Allen's birthplace in 

6DgUSta county, Virginia~ In Oct-
-er, 1836, Ralph R. Mann, Allen's 

erintendent, came to Richmond, 
- ha crew of thirteen men,to be­

the project, first digging the 
- lrace. They lived in a couple 
= trader's shanties,until they 

e able to put up more adequate 
orellings. These lands were in­

ited by Ottawa Indians,who 
e form Mackinac Island in the 

- 11 and left in the spring. Mann, 
o:arting at the navigable headwaters 
= the Kalamazoo river at Marshall, 

de the trip in a scow, the labor­
journey taking three weeks. 

_ey also carried a cargo of goods, 
ann intended building a store 
boarding house. 21 
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NEWARK 
William G. Butler 
R. R. Crosby 
Edward S. Johonnett 
Stephen A. Morrison 
Daniel A. Plummer 
James McLaughlin 
Michael B .. Spertcer 

John Griffith 
Henry B. Hoffman 
Jasper Mason 

OTTAWA COUNTY 

DOUGLAS \(.a~00 'S 
'.Jf\.1..aie 

William Scovill 1, ~a . 
Jonathan Wade ----~..-----------, 
Wm. F. Dutcher >l-Graaf schap 

,', Old Wing SINGAPORE 
Oshea Wilder 
Elisha Weed <l.l • ......,,......,, 

Levi Loomis 1st settlement in § ~~ 

Mission 

Robert McDonald Allegan County by $ , a, 
Josiah Martin William Gay Butler ~ ~ 
Nelson Wade on May 30, 1830, 0$ f 
James G. Carter at this location. * ~"-; + ~i ~ 
Artemus Carter Kalamazoo Harbor >t- ~~~ ~o ] 
PLUMMER' S MILL ~e~ • c~ aJ 
Benjamin Plummer S · D · Cox >,c. -l< ~\., Louis :> 
Charles. H. Bartlet >!- Campau ~ 
Andrew S. Wells Seymour >!-Jarnuei Hi l--4 
0. R. Johnson nersnal B. ,~ ... • A St;;rt 8071 __ ~ 

VQ'_ ng . , 
KALAMAZOO HARBOR &<P. ~ ·k Jas .McCormick 1 

Stephen D. Nichols James C • Haile >!- 0-0(-/· + ,'( Robert l-Jinn 
Moses Nichols John H. Billings--__,. -l< '<*.,. ·k JcillJ >t-+. 

Cyrus Cowles -1< -~ David & IJ~ es i:::: 
:-!- -\C ~ ✓ H • -\C "'-l:J::" • H 

Jacob Baragar ...Q -"· • <:<-. arr1.son Q -Zs>!- aJ 
fjJ '~ '1 <-><-Hutchins r"- ~ 

RICHMOND .5 <) ('-<?~ • <) ~- • \ H 

C ~~· ~<< oo 
.: <, <->,1 <S'<S' <. ~ -~ 

John. Alien 
Ralph R. Mann 
Asa Bowker r-; <-0. <->,1~ y>• cu 

Plummerville ·k ~ ~<-> & <"'I ...--l 
<' ~ Pol 

OLD WING MISSION 
Rev. Geo. N. Smith 
Francis Mills 
Isaac Fairbank·s 

GREEN, MITCHELL & CO. 
Jacob Bailey 
Leonard Bailey 

GRAAFSCHAP 
Lambert Tinholt 
Arend Neerken 
James Rutgers 

&,', Nelson +H 
1

. ~ aJ 
:::::. Root--C. 0. am 1.n y> i:::: 

* John Thayer < -~ 
~ ~ Pol 
~ ,', • Thomas 

0 , . Scott-- o ,, Mortimer McDowell-- Th 
William B. Reynolds Ra~r::. 

NEWARK TOWNSHIP INTERSECTED 
BY THE KALAMAZOO RIVER 

EARLY INHABITANTS 
1830'S-1850'S 

DOUBLE DASH INDICATES AN ADDITIONAL 
SETTLER ON THE SAME SECTION 
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At Detroit, the walls of the Michigan Exchange, 
ional Hotel, American Hotel and Uncle Bens were covered 

:~h plats, maps and diagrams of new cities. Col. Edward 
ooks was an auctioneer at Detroit, selling towns, cities and 

ds. On July 28, 1836, he gave John Allen $10,000 to invest 
land for him. 

Further up the coast of Lake Michigan, the Port 
eldon Company set its eyes on the Pigeon River, ten miles 

th of Grand Haven. They wanted Grand Haven, but that was 
ready taken. Partners were cap.italists from New York and 
·1adelphia and included Alexander Judson, and E. H. Deacon. 
orge M. Baker was surveyor and Abram Pike, clerk. They came 

: h around forty men, the bulk of which were agents and 
erks.10 By 1838, there were over 300 people living here. 

h of these companies was interested in the timber re-
urces, the mill to cut it, being the prime source of generating 
come for those who lived by them. Pay came part in cash and 

tin company script, good at the local store. 
An interesting story comes from the Allegan sawmill 

d occurred during the hard times that were coming on. When 
- ere was no money, but still a need for some means of commerce, 

11 wooden bowls were turned out in numbers and were actually 
ed to make very small change. This was not unlike the postage 

-amps that were encased and used for coins at a later time in 
history. 

In the meantime, other settlers were coming to the 
unty seat at Allegan, establishing that village as a viable 
litical and trade center. They included men like John R. 
llogg, Elisha Ely, George Ketchum, Lucius Lyons, Alexander 

~- Ely, John H. Sweezy, Milo Winslow, Joseph Fisk, Levi Loomis, 
Town, Benjamin Eager, John L. Shearer, Jacob Grover, Martin 

effer, Flavius J. Littlejohn arid many others. By April,· 1837, 
ere were over 700 residents with a railroad and bank planned. 

- sawmill and grist mill had already been built . 
. Ralph R. Mann stands out in Manlius township history. John 

- en met and hired him in Ann Arbor. Mann and his family came from 
i!lilecticut, but he was born in New York, in 1804. His wife, 

iette, was born in New York, in 1806. The first Manlius township 
eting was held in Mann's home. He was elected justice of the 

eace and director of the poor at it. This began a long line of 
-cices which he held. He was Richmond's postmaster from 1838 to 

3; supervisor of Manlius township in 1840-1, 1843, 1845-6; 
tice of the peace in 1840, 1847, 1850; clerk in 1849, 1850, 

52; treasurer in 1854 and coroner in 1839 and 1860. The Mann's 
d, at least, two children during-these early days, including Susan 

_ who died on January 1, 1837. David R. Mann was born in 1838 and 
~ved to maturity. He moved to and was married in Plainwell. 

In 1844, Mann resigned his job as postmaster. He moved 1% 
·1es south, across the Kalamazoo river and built a sawmill on a 
eek, later named after him. This became the village of Manlius. 

1874, the mill was abandoned after the dam went out. Juliette 
~ died in 1870 and her husband, in 1883. 

10. Ibid., pp. 154-5. 
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REV. GEORGE NELSON SMITH 

CHAPTER 9 

George Nelson Smith was born on October 25, 180~ at 
=o. Franklin county, Vermont. He was the son of John and 

~~r (nee Austin) Smith and the eldest of a large family. His 
~~=c~.-~s were married the year before and were farmers of English 

-"elsh background; the Austins were all English. When the 
_u ionary War and the War of 1812 occurred, both families 

---.:.ded men to defend the country .-1 The parents were Calvinists 
::he son inherited a deep religious feeling,when only six 

--==,,,,.....-~-old. He attended the district school in winter and worked 
-~s father's farm in the summer, for most of his boyhood. 
~ ·ned the Congregational church at Swanton on July 6, 1828 

- yearned for the ministry, He said, "From the time of my 
ersion (May, 1828) I had an impression that I ought to 
• y for the ministry. This increased until December 1, 1828, 
I was induced to leave my trade (as millwright for the 

:' ters) and commence study. During the winter, I attended a 
==-·ct school. In March, 1829, I visited an uncle in Canada, 

__ sician, where I studied chemistry about four weeks, then 
_ _ ::rrned home .. After my return, having received encouragement 

the Reverend E. H. Dorman, I commenced the study of Latin 
. Albans Academy, May 5, 1829, continuing throughout the 

- o . " Here,· he met Arvilla Almira Powers (1808-1895) and 
--e~ed his hand on November 1, 1829. It was a move that he 

d would not interfere with his ordination. He spent the 
- =er in Canada, teaching school, and returned April, 1830. 

ly 4, 1830, they were married at the Congregational church 
-. Albans, Vermon~ by the Rev. Worthington Smith. 

Arvilla Almira Powers was born on November 27, 1808, the 
~~=~,"o ter of 'Dr. John Edgar and Mary (nee Brown) Powers. 

June 13, 1831, Mr. Smith joined a temperance society 
burgh, Vermont, the beginning of his long battle against 

effects of alcohol and a life long advocacy of temperance. 
On June 20, 1832, a son, George Nelson, Jr., was born 

. Albans, their first of ten children. Afterwards, they 
~ded to move west. Smith's plans for the ministry were de-

- d by a dispute with his minister. He feared the great 
.:. ion of his life might not be attained at all. Arvilla 

1. Etta Smith Wilson, Life and Work of the Late Rev. 
~ge N. Smith, A Pioneer Missionary. Micnigan Pioneer and 

-= rical Collections (1905), Vol. XXX, p. 191. 



wrote, "Mr. Smith was obliged to abandon his object he had so 
long labored, for the instrumentality of the minister that 
presided over his church.2 Thus our hopes of future usefulness 
as a preacher of the blessed gospel were blasted by the conduct 
of one man. We now resolved to go to the West. 

"Ohio had been designated as the end of their journey, 
but irt May, 1833, a colony of Congregationalists had formed a 
start for Michigan and Mr. Smith determined to come with them. 
Smith and his family, including Mrs. Smith's sister, Jane 
Powers, left St. Albans, May 8, 1833 for the Territory of 
Michigan. They crossed Lake Champlain by steamer, upon which 
Mr. Smith took deck passage, while Mrs. Smith, Miss Powers and 
the baby occupied the cabin." 

The first three years in Michigan were trying ones, 
with many moves and many changing situations; in which he still 
pursued his heart's ambition.3 In September, 1834, he missed 
his first exam for the ministry. In July, 1835, he went to be 
tested, only to learn that it was required to know both Latin 
and Greek. In August, 1835, he received a request to preach 
in Plainwell and Otsego, something which he was experienced in 
and had done on numerous occasions. Finally, on February 5, 
1836, Smith was granted a license to preach, by the Presbytery 
of St. Joseph, in Bronson, and held his first regular service 
on February 14, 1836, in Comstock. In July,el836, he was 
formally appointed to missionary work in Plainfield and Otsego. 
By January 13, 1837, he was stationed at Plainwell and was to 
receive $200 and voluntary contributions. On February 1, 1837, 
he attended and took an important part in the meeting of the 
first Michigan Total Abstinance Society. The Marshall Presbytery 
refused to ordain Smith on February 4, 1837, because of the 
Greek language requirements; he had studied the Latin. 

On March 2, 1837, George N. Smith assisted in the 
organization of the first Congregational Association in Michi­
gan, at Richland. Smith framed the constitution and bond of 
union with eighteen other men. He was clerk of the organization 
from 1839 to 1841. Though dissolved in June, 1842, it acted as 
the vehicle for Smith's ordination, which took place on April 7, 
1837, a most happy day in his life.* He was the first Congrega­
tionalist minister ordained in the new state of Michigan. 

"About that time a company of Ottawa and Ojibway 
Indians, under the direction of Chief Shin-e-kos-che (Shin-in-e­
kos-sia) and Chief Joseph Waukazoo came down from Middlevillage, 
Emmet county, Michigan in search of a missionary.4 They had 

2. J. Fraser Cocks, III, George N. Smith: Reformer on the 
Frontier. Michigan History, spring, 1968. 

3. George N. Smith Papers 1835-1379, Library of Congress, 
mss. #14,081. Also on three rolls of microfilm. Bentley His­
torical Library, U. of M., has original diaries 1842-1845, 1849, 
1857 and the diary of Arvilla A. Smith 1834-1845. Mrs. C. B. 
Wolfe, whose husband is a descendant of Rev. Smith and many 
Ottawa Chiefs has transcribed the diaries from the early 1850's 
on. 

4. Life and Work of the Late Rev. George N. Smith, p. 199. 
* Michigan Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 12, p. 3 
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er the direct tut~lage of the Jesuits, but were not 
~--==:ed and were desirous of embracing Protestantism. They 

ed of Rev. George N. Smith's ministerial labors from 
assing up and down the state on their regular migration. 

-mg was planned at Allegan and Smith attended. At this 
::::ie:rc::::..:3~ Chief Waukazoo made an impassioned speech, vividly 

ying the desire of his people for the teachings of the 
ant faith. This speech was translated into English by 

R. Prickett, a government interpreter who was half Indian 
~ 1 hite. G. N. Smith was completely won by the fine 

of the Red Man artd the evident sincerity of the entire 
a::iw:::>any. His heart was won. He cast his lot with them and to 

y of his death he remained their true, unfaltering, un-
ct:i=::1:g1.·ng friend. " • ·• 

The thirty or so Indian families to 
_ ·k-saw-ba (Maksabe, Macksaubie) 

join the movement 
Mi-in-gun 
Maish-quatch 
Sa-wan-a-kwut 
Ning-we-gah 
Sha-wan-e-se 
Na-wa-gah-tah 
Nah-me-gah-sa 
Sha-wa-squah 
Sah-be-qum 
Se-sa-ge-mah 
Mus-ko-gwum 
Pom-e-ge-zhik 
Chin-gwan 

"Old" Joseph Wakazoo 
_ose-nau (Mosana, Mosanau) 
Joseph and Peter Wakazoo 

haw-shaw-gwa (Shashawqua) 
ay-ke-che-wa-be-nah (Sagitchiwabena) 
oneat (Ponite) 

Pe-pe-gwa 
e-ton-e-g~-gee-zhik 
·n-do-go-wish (Wendagowish) 

Xah-gah-make 
-to-e-ge-zhik 

Shin-e-ne-ga-gah 

r.. 

I' 

I 

,.·.· 

In February, 1838, 
Oshea Wilder completed the plat 
and survey for the Singapore City 
Company. The map was adopted by 
the trustees of the Singapore 
City company on April 16, 1838 
and signed by Samuel Hubbard, 
and Pliny Cutler; witnessed by 
Edmund L. Munroe and Franklin 
Brown. They were retained to 
sell city lots in Singapore. 
The plat was filed in the state 
of New York; city and county of 
New York.5 It was recorded at 
Allegan on February 5, 1839. 

On March 6, 1838, the 
first division of Newark township 
was set in motion, with the re­
moval of Manlius township, T3N 
Rl5W. The plan was to eventually 

townships out of Newark's original boundaries; 
in the whole county from the beginning four. Each 

·t Lane, Singapore: The.Buried City (Saugatuck, Mich.: 
~~=rcial Record, 1975), p. 6. 
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township was to have thirty-six 
sections and each section was num­
bered consistently the same through­
out the stateo 

6 5 4 

7 8 9 

18 17 ]6 

19 m 21 

ZD 29 ffi 

31 3~ 33 

'I. 2 .., 

10 11 

15 14 

r,r, 
,::,,::. 23 

27 26 

34 35 

1 

1,;, 

]1 

24 

25 

~~ .... o 

3 

& 8 + 
1 

+ 
EACH SECTION WAS NUMBERED IN 4 

THIS SEQUENCE 
The sixteenth section of each 
township was reserved for 
school use or sale in support 
of the school system. Each 
section was composed of 640 
acres and readily divisable 
into halves, quarters, eighths 
etco A quarter section 
-equalled a "lot" comprising 

+ 
NEWARK TOWNSHIP WITH ITS 
EIGHT ORIGINAL TOWNSHIPS 
EXISTED FROM MARCH 23, 1836 160 acreso 

+ 

TO MARCH 6, 1838. TOWNS 1, 2, 
3 AND 4 NORTH IN RANGES-15 
AND 16 WEST; FRACTIONAL TOWN 
1 NORTH, RANGE 17 WEST 

EARLY NEWARK TOWNSHIP SAWMILLS 
AND THEIR LOCATION 

1. Benjamin Plummer & Ed Johonnett 
2. N. Y. & Mich. Lumber Co. Mill 1837 
3. James Haile Mill 1837 
4. Green, Mitchell & Co. Mill 1837 
5. James Gordon Carter Mill 1844 
6. M. B. Spencer Mill 1846 
7. B. Plummer & 0. Weed 1846 
8. A. Carter & F. B. Stockbridge,1848 
9. Jonathan Wade & John Mead 

(LEFT) NEWARK TOWNSHIP WITH THE 
EXCLUSION OF MANLIUS TOWNSHIP WAS IN 
EXISTANCE FROM MARCH 6, 1838 TO 
MARCH 15, 1841 
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When each new tomisb.ip organized itself, it was re­
to elect the followitig 6fficials: 

Supervisor • • School Inspectors 
Clerk Justices of the Peace 
Treasurer Directors of the Poor 
Commissioners of Highways Overseers of Highways 
Constable & Collector Poundmaster 
Manlius township was organized, on April 3, 1839, as 

=enth settlement in Allegan county. It was peopled with 
mEn who came to build John Allen's sawmill at Richmond. As 

.as -~e case in many early township meetings, there were more 
- - ~hen officials to fill them, so a number of men doubled 
_ cover all the positions. John R. Kellogg of the legisla-

-:r::rre presented the petition for organization, desiring to honor 
- uative place of birth, Manlius, New York. The results of 

c::e first Manlius township election were: 

Supervisor 
John Allen 

Treasurer 
Paul Shepard 

Commissioners of Highways 
Orrin Ball 
Samuel Town 
John Allen 
Truman D. Austin 

Constable and Collector 
Orrin Ball 

School Inspectors 
Samuel Town 
Paul Shepard 
Isaac Vredenberg 

Justices of the Peace 
Ralph R. Mann 
Samuel Town 
James Poage 
Jesse W. Palmer 

Directors of the Poor 
Ralph R. Mann 
Isaac Vredenber8 

Overseers of Highways 
John Allen 
James McCormick 

Poundmaster 
Truman D. Austin 

Rev. George Nelson Smith was 
treasurer in 1842 and justice 

Poll List6 
November 4, 1839 
Darius Palmer 
Jesse W. Palmer 
Ralph R. Mann 
Isaac Vredenberg 
John Allen 
Samuel Town 
Charles Bulin 
Orrin Ball 

Census of 18407 
Samuel Town 

4 in family 
Jesse W. Palmer 

6 in family 
Ralph R. Mann 

6 in family 
Josiah Martin 

6 in family 
Orrin Ball ~ 

6 in family 
James McCormick 

7 in family 
clerk of Manlius from 
of the peace in Fillmore 

Abstracted, typed and indexed (1962) by Ruth Robins 

J_ Ibid. 
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Not all men lost their fortunes in the depression 
that was coming on. Some, who invested heavily, lost every­
thing, while others,only a fraction of their wealth. When it 
was all said and done with, six years would pass before the 
country was out of it; the longest period of hard times it 
faced up to that point in time. The speculators' bubble had. 
burst, causing many banks to close due to faulty practices. 
Capital was not paid in; notes were.issued in excess; securities 
were not always furnished, and when furnished were often of 
little or no value. 

In 1838, the village of Allegan was incorporated and 
the "Great Western" was built for carrying freight between that 
city and Newark. It took ten men to pole this flatboat and Zadoc 
Huggins was her captain. Her cargo was mostly flour, stowed 
in barrels f~r shipment. It was approximately fifty miles, by 
river, to Newark. The round trip took three or four days. 

Sometimes rafts or arks were used on the river to 
carry shipments of goods down. They could be hastily assembled, 
inland, loaded and brought to the mouth, where they were simply 
discarded after use. 

Oshea Wilder lived at the Singapore boarding house as 
did Levi. Loomis and the other mill hands,· Block 23, lot #24. 8 

For. teaching the children, the Singapore School house 
was built on section four, on the east bank of the Kalamazoo 
river, to serve Newark, Plunnner's mill, Singapore and Kalamazoo 
Harbor.9 There were 42 pupils in the Newark district and Mary 
Elizabeth Peckham taught school, until she married Stephen A. 
Morrison.* Benjamin Plummer hired her to teach three months out 
of the year. She was provided room, board and a small salary. 
He hired her in 1836 at Allegan, where she was visiting her 
sister, Harriet Peckham. 

Harriet N'. Peckham was born in Franklin county, Vermont, 
in 1819. She married Alanson S. Weeks in 1837, at Allegan, be­
coming permanent residents of the place. 

8. History of Allegan and Barry Counties, Michigan, p. 215. 
9. Ibid., p. 333. 
* Morrison was appointed postmaster on January 18, 1842 and 

served two terms as Saugatuck's 3rd postmaster following William G. 
Butler who was appointed on April 4, 1838. 
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LIGHTHOUSES AND HARBOR IMPROVEMENTS 

NEWARK 

CHAPTER 10 

As mentioned earlier, the light­
house was built in 1838. It stood on the 
north side of the channel at Kalamazoo 
Harbor. Our histories are f~ll of the, 
"ever clogged and changing sand bar at 
at the mouth of the Kalamazoo river.," 
making navigation difficult or impossible. 
During the course of the next twenty 
years, the stretch of river at the • 
mouth migrated north of its original. 
position by about twenty rods. The old 
stone lighthouse succumbed to the en­
croaching water and the moving river.l 
It seemed like a never ending battle of 
man against sand. 

1830'S to 1850'S 

THE MOUTH OF THE RIVER MIGRATED 
NORTH TWENTY RODS. . .. 

:E::2rly Memories of Saugatuck, Michigan 183el-1930, p. 186. 
- nols, son of Stephen D. and Mary,was born here ca. 1852. 

___ e old stone lighthouse stood for many years, part of 
~=~E.c: -~e new one was built in 1859 .. The Underwood boys, my ~====~c:=-c..J, myself used to catch black and grey squirrels on 

=-- =--:..11s and put them in the old house and we would have 
__, __ :1r forty there at a time." 

- ce::'s-'°'s-o_ e Comercial, Saugatuck·, Michigan, obit. March 28, 
- Schorno helped build the lighthouse at Kalamazoo 
t:i.e --as Swiss born and came to Michigan in 183 7 and worked 
~ -.::ork & Mich. Co. at Singapore.· Schorno was paid in land 

_any owned, in what is now, Fillmore to,wnship. The = _ =--:..s home came from the Wells and Johnson'. sawmill at Newark. 
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2ND LIGHTHOUSE 
, ■ BUILT IN 1859 

OLD LIGHTHOUSE SITE 

1860'S TO 1900'S 

NEW CHANNEL COMPLETED MAY, 1906 
The new channel was 

dug at a cost of $250,000. The 
pie~s were 1,200 feet in length 
and about 300 feet apart. At a 
later date, they were lengthen­
ed and wooden pilings were re­
placed with cement. This his­
toric last mile of the river is 
sealed in the Oxbow Lagoon, 
at the "Old Harbor". The new 
channel and mouth cuts it off 
at the top of the oxbow bend. 
The decaying old piers are the 
last·visable remnant of this 
once busy port. They stretch 
from the Oxbow Art School on 
the east and go through the 
dunes to Lake Michigan on the 
west. The second lighthouse, 

2ND LIGHTHOUSE 
1859-1956 

In 18 7 0, $ 3 0 , 0 0 0 
was allocated for harbor 
improvements. Each side 
of the channel was lined 
with a double set of pilings, 
filled with rock. Saugatuck 
was declared a port of en­
try. The light was placed 
at the end of the south pier, 
in 1875. 

built in 1859, was destroyed by a tornado in 1956. It was re­
placed with a private summer residence. Some of the old light­
house beams were salvaged and used on the porch of the new house. 
The prope~ty has been in the hands of the Deem family, since the 
1930's. This is, truly, one of the most beautiful spots in Sauga­
tuck, resembling a Norwegian fjord,when veiled in mist. 

On April 3, 1838, the General Banking Law was suspended 
for one year and it applied to all partially organized associations. 
The Bank of Singapore had printed $55,000 in notes or 5,000 sheets. 
Each had four different notes and denominations, totaling $11.00. 
Records indicate that $15,952 was in circulation. The Bank of 
Allegan printed $50,000 and had $38,587 circulating. The circu­
lation figures were not necessarily a true statement of condition, 
as we shall see. Most of the capital stock of the Bank of Allegan 
was in mortgages. A scurrilous incident, which temporarily gave 
these banks a high standing, was the visit of inspection made by 
the state bank commissioner,early in 1838.2 Just before the day 

2. History of Allegan and Barry Counties, Michigan, pp. 165-6. 
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=or that event, Alexander Ely of the Bank of Allegan, 
- two of his neighbors had a considerable sum in gold 

-==~.=;,ued for the entry of lands, effected a temporary loan 
~ - d placed it among the bank's assets. It was counted, 

ccc:r:::1·ssioners, with great complacency, the succeeding night, 
gold preceded him to the Bank of Singapore, where 
counted it, as part of the assets of that bank. 
R. Wadsworth, in Trials of a Pioneer, carries the 

its conclusion. "There flourished for a time, one 
:tutions: wildcat bank, of which there were quite a 

along down the river, run upon the specie basis, 
--==, a rather migratory nature. Once upon a time when 

•=- =-'=----~e 'asis, a little ahead of the bank inspector, was com­
tl er in an Indian canoe just above Saugatuck, the canoe 

;=~~~ • e up and James Harris, the village blacksmith, was 
o make a sort of drag hook to fish up said specie 

e indulgent inspector was grandly entertained at 
distant hotel (Richmond) ."3 • 

_ exander L. Ely was the son of Elisha and Hannah (nee 
___ M_ • .._~-~--~~~--~) Ely. In 1836, he was the first supervisor of Allegan 

As before mentioned, James McLaughlin built Ely's grist 
_l_egan, and Simeon Pike managed it. Alexander married 

·-.,,,_- -=~=-~ i 1838; she came from Derbyline on the Canadian, 
r er. She was born in 1818 and died in 1907. 
=-isha and his son Alexander were investors in the 

_any, but not the Boston Company. Alexander t9ok over 
f his father's lands, in spring of 1834. Som~ time 

e bought the Allegan & Barry Record; owning it tb ' 

ge George Greene was trying to get Alexander Ely to 
-=-ii at the future site of Cedar Rapids, Iowa. Mrs. Ely 

842; Alexander went in 1844 for a visit. In 1846, 
o a; the couple left two children who died in in-

- -oo until 1847 to get the mill running. Two more 
eirs died in Cedar Rapids. Alexander Also died 

, 1848. His brother, John Fellows Ely, came ous in 
anage the flour mill. 
844, the Bos ton Company disposed of its property 

eage of the Allegan Company was sold at auction, in 1849. 
~r (nee Weare) Ely remarried choosing her husband's 

F. Ely. He preceded her i~ death,on March 14, 1902. 
y was formerly of Rochester, New York. 

--k 

= second large band of Indians came to the border of 
__ egan counties, in 1838. They had located on a pen­

-'-""'-er called Hastings Point), that jutted into Gun Lake. 
- -e£ as a Potawatomie, by the name of Sagamaw,who had 150 

e ith him, including Rev. Henry Jackson, an educated 
a full-blooded Indian. Their old home was Kalamazoo 

930, May Francis Heath said that Mrs. Grace Simpkins 
mmed this famous implement that rescued the gold. 
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county. They were offered protection, under the Episcopal bishop 
of Michigan. He proposed that they settle on a tract of land and 
go into farming. Sagamaw was a close friend of Noonday and both 
had fought, together, in many battles against the whites, but had 
switched their allegiance from the British to the Americans, after 
the war. Being free of foot, they could not see being restrained, 
in their movements, by farming and animal husbandry, which was 
against the grain of Indian action. Their missionary was Rev. 
James Selkrig, who had been stationed at Niles as the first Epis­
copal minister. He took them under his guidance in 1837, when 
they were camped at the outlet of Thornapple lake in Barry county. 
In 1839, Sagamaw held a lengthy discussion about relocating his 
band and finally agreed on Wayland, Allegan county. He moved to 
T3N RllW with his band, three wives and son, living all around a 
little lake on sections 29 and 32. The lake, would, later, be 
named Selkirk Lake, in honor of the missionary. Incidents of 
encounter, with Sagamaw telling war stories about Tecumseh and 
demonstrating the war and scalping dances, are found in Six 
Months Amon9 Indians by Darius B. Cook.4 Cook went intotne woods 
to regain his health and spent most of the half year hunting wolves. 
The Episcopal Mission to the Ottawas was called the Griswold Colony. 

Meanwhile, back in New York, a final accounting was made 
of the New York and Michigan Company, the firm headed by Knowles 
Taylor, to distribute profits. The bills were tallied on June 9, 
1838 and all reasonable expenses were paid Oshea Wilder, their 
agent. This released him from further responsibilities with that 
company and allowed him to devote attention to the Bank of Singa­
por~ run by his son, Daniel, who was president. 

John Allen, in a letter to William Woodbridge, on July 
16, .1838, said, "In Money Matters, to use a common saying, 'I am 
used up' .5 In New York, he had formed the American Stock Exchange 
to dispose of his western lands. "His company soon failed, how­
ever, and he was forced to stand by as a helpless spectator while 
his little financial empire crumbled 'around him. Like thousands 
of other speculators, John Allen fell victim to one of the great 
depressions in American history." 

As co-founder of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Washtenaw county, 
Allen rose to prosperity, from having considerably less than 
nothing, and lost it again, along with the fortunes of several of 
his friends. Allen also founded the town of Lawrence, Michigan, 

4. Printed and published by the author, (Niles Mirror Office, 
Niles, Michigan 1889: reprinted by Hardscrabble Books, Berrien 
Springs, Michigan, 1974). The long title of this book is Six 
Months Among Indians, Wolves and Other iJild Animals in the Yores ts 
of Alle an Count , Michi an in the Winter of 1839 and 1840. Speak­
ing o wo ves, t ere is a recor o t e aunties paid for them in 
the 1880 Histort of Allegan and Barr~unties, Michigan, pp. 42-4. 
It shows over 1 0 wolves killed over a period of 25 years from 
1838 to 1862. The last wolf was seen in these parts in the 70's 
when they went the way of the beaver, passenger pigeon and bear. 

5. Russell E. Bidlack, John Allen and the Founding of Ann 
Arbor (University of Michigan, 1962), p. 26. 
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Bren county. He and Jonathan F. Stratton, his associate 
-'e Richmond Company venture, even considered establishing 

=e igious colony of the Swedenborgian faith, on the West 
, but the lack of money prevented it" 

After failure in the panic, he returned to Ann Arbor. 
-~e restless Allen went out to California,on January 7, 1850, 

-~-g to get rich in the gold rush and pay off some of his old 
--=s= This was never to happen. By late 1850, his health had 

to fail. He died on March 11, 1851, age fifty-six, in 
?rancisco. 

Jonathan F. Stratton was the first postmaster of 
----n~ in 1837, and was succeeded by Ralph R. Mann. Stratton 

surveyor for John Allen. He and his wife had the first 
- z ::e child born in Manlius township, in 1838, a son named after 
~ ~ather. The family moved to New Rochester, Otsego township, 

--:e an county. New Rochester was located at the mouth of Pine 
,.___<;;:,:;;:='~. section 21, TlN Rl2W. Its proprietor was Hulbert "Hull" 

ood and Giles Scott, Allegan county's second permanent set-
ad a tavern. It went the way of places like Port Sheldon, 

--=~or, Kalamazoo Harbor and Richmond; long forgotten memories. 
A number of families 

came during the depression, all 
settling in a short time of 
each other, Hithin the bound­
aries of the future site of 
Ganges township, but then, 
still Newark township. 
Harrison Hutchins was the 7th 
child of David and "Sarah" 
Sally (nee Burnell) Hutchins. 
He was born on September 3, 
1815,·probably at Rutland 
county, Vermont. His ten 
brothers and sisters were 
Sophia, Adaline, Alvin, Louisa, 
Samuel, David, Cynthia, John, 
Alvira and Sarah Frances. 
Sophia, Alvin, Cynthia and 
Sarah Frances Hutchins, later, 
came to live and died here. 

In 1837, David and 
Harrison, the son, took title 
to the tract of land on section 
one, T2N Rl6W, where both built 
cabins. Men from the Bailey 
mill (Green, Mitchell & Co.) 
helped Harrison raise his cabin. 

HARRISON HUTCHINS 
1815-1893 

David Hutchins (1785-
1848) came to Al leg an county; in 
1836 with his son Harrison. He 

q:;~c=ed the David B. '.:;tout sawmill on ~ection 29, T2N Rl4W.6 The 

Evert 0. Hutchins, The Hutchins Fami~Y-_?f Allegan, County, 
===z~~ar~ (Skokie, Illinois: Imprints, Inc., 1961), p.38. 
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dam went out on 
the dam and ran 
ship to settle. 
came in 1845. 

Stout. David Hutchins rented the mill, repaired 
it for two years, before coming to Newark town-
His wife Sally (1781-1866), who he married in 1804, 

Harrison visited Rochester, N. Y ., in 1837, and brought 
back his siste~ Sophia (Mrs. Briggs Stillson) and her children, 
Alvin, Kate, and Samuel. Mrs. Stillson was abandoned by her 
husband. 

Harrison had trouble finding water and a location for 
his well. He dug a twenty-five foot well,that caved in on him. 
Not discouraged and none the worse for wear, he moved his house 
(and well) back from the road, to near the lake that now bears the 
family name. Here, a good spring provided clear, fresh water. 
His five sons and three daughter were all born here. The winter 
was spent cutting an opening in the trees, to plant crops in spring. 

Henry H. Hutchins, son of Harrison and Laura Caroline 
(nee Hudson) Hutchins, in Recollections of the Pioneers of Western 
Allegan County, pp. 22-3, notes his father's beginnings, "In the 
fall of 1838, he built the body of his house, which was about 
16X20 feet, sawed siding into shingles for the roof, put on the 
gable ends with rough green lumber, and the floors of the same. 
The first floor was laid on mud sills, and the attic floor placed 
on poles laid across the top of the log body. Not a window nor 
door, and the cracks between the logs were all open. The fire 
was built on the ground where the floor boards were left out for 
the purpose, and the smoke passed off through a hole in the·roof 
lef{ for it. He brought his sister and her three children there 
and did the best he could until he could finish the house. He 
made a rough door, with wooden latch and hinges, chinked the 
cracks, and used paper in the window holes until he could get 
windows, and made a large fireplace with mud and stick chimney. 
This is only one instance. They all had like conditions in one 
way or another. Few of them had money, and it was a case of 
1 Get there, Johnny' . 

There were five in his own family and by the time the 
house was finished he took in John Billings, with his wife and 
children, his father David Hutchins, Russell Hall and Cyrus 
Cowles, making it a household of fourteen for the winter. Mr. 
McCormick had his wife and family and one or two others. If I 
remember correctly, Walter Billings was there also, so he had 
twelve or thirteen in the house for the winter. Help one another 
was the way of the pioneer." 
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DEPRESSION 

CHAPTER 11 

T. R. Green wrote to John W. Mitchell on July 24, 
t improving the engine of .their mill.i "In a word we 
money unless we can get the engine to do more work. If 

e rendered thor6ughly effective we may yet do very well. 
_·_g down to the mo1,1th of the (K_alamazoo) river with 
on Monday (July 30, 1838) morning to bring up an engine 
mill and see what can be done. There seems to be a de­

-~--- in the quantity of steam ~enerated and I fear we shall 
add some more boilers. Then we must have longer arms to 

=e eng:_e. And I wish you would see P. P. Bailey and if the 
:::!E!ii" 2-:.as and shaft which he has promised to send have not been 

- -_~e·. get him to see them forwarded without.a days delay. Had 
~ "een here a fortnight since all that time and more than $400 
__ '-'--=. .... ~ :....ave been saved; the present interruption having arisen • 

-:....e breaking and consequent want of a shaft. The new arms = am convinced will be indispensable. We must render the engine 
,_ __ :ent or we shall never get back our money. Bailey has been 

_...,~_= faithful, except in running us into debt to the large amount 
:.428'. '. '. for which he had no authority and no reason but nec­

=:c:,..c~~c- But he has been indefatigable. There has been no end 
~ difficulties encountered. Everybody gives him a good 

---"=""=~r~er and commends his energy. He manages this debt very 
c:::::r:....ea.iently being a director in the Bank of Allegan and enabled 

_ct discounts for as much of this money as he can put into 
c::trJJN:....,'iZl!.!.lation. His books are full and regular except that his • 
~~~s...~=-~ is not written up later than October last tho the journal 

•.. lete an:d the· entries in it deem to have been made punctually. 
~~--m-i all, this debt we have to effect about $1,500.00 worth of 

.~ _ at Chicago. Of this I shall endeavor to obtain $500 when 
:asi- C. anq if possible $700, so as to make the drafts upon us 

-standing i~ New York but I fear that I may n6t be abl~ to 
ai- of the proceeds and that we will have to providt= for the 

a:::i:2E-:tcs ourselves .. As to the installmen.ts of $1,000 to Bailey & 
C:S:::!!:an.der, they must consent to wait for it. Get them to allow 

- _e year if possible--if not--then nine months at the least. 
:fis out of the question for us to think of paying it now. Nor 
=«·ink we ought to let so much more money go out of our hands 

---~- :t shall be more certain whether we get back what we have 
spent .. 

Theron Wierenga Collection., Waldo Library, Western 
University, Kalamazoo, Michigan. 



"It has been 1readfully hot here and the mosquitoes 
annoy beyond all endurance. I counted more than twenty poisoned 
bites on each of my hands and more then thirty on his. Everybody 
in town has had the ague and fever and the laborers exposed to 
the sun, especially the new comers have, most of them, been 
taken down since we came." 

James Harris, who was the machinist for the Singapore 
mill, made many of the repairs called for by T. R. Green. Harris 
had helped establish the mill and eventually moved to the area, 
where it was located, in the future township of Clyde; organized 
in 1859. 

It is apparent that the mill continued to have trouble. 
The cost of transporting the cut lumber for shipment became pro­
hibitive, the mill being too far away from the river. Although 
they cleared many acres, the mill ceased operation, after the 
winter of 1838-39,and moved away. 

On August 22, 1838, Oshea Wilder performed the wedding, 
as a justice ~f the peace, of Sylvester Andrews to Mary Guyant, 
at Singapore. The following year, in 1839, this newly married 
pair witnessed the wedding of another couple married at Singapore. 

One other pioneer to arrive before the end of 1838, to 
where Ganges now stands, came in October. He was W. A. Dressel, 
who came· from Germany. Dressel came to America in 1834. He 
settled on a parcel of land,on section three, T2N Rl6W, just 
north of Pier Cove. 

John Henry Billings was born on December 22, 1811,in 
Monroe county, New York. He was the son of John and Mary (nee 
Townsend) Billings. John H. Billing's wife was Mary Baragar and 
they were married,on December 30, 1830. Mary's parents would 
come out in 1842. Her sister Rebecca married John's brother, 
Charles Townsend Billings. John and Mary came from Brockport, 
New York in 1836, purchasing 320 acres in Trowbridge, section 
four, TlN Rl3W. The tract of land, that he bought,had been 
previously owned by Alexander L. Ely. Ely had a log house 
built to accomodate his men,during a logging operation. Having 
a ready built cabin gave Billings a distinct advantage compared 
to folks around him, who had to clear and build. Michi8an was 
not like Illinois prairie, with its rich, fertile soil. Here, 
one had to cut something (trees) down or pick something (rocks) 
up, before land could be farmed, although the treeless "openings" 
turned out to be fertile. This gave Billings both home and 
clearing to plant crops,saving him much work. After living with 
Harrison Hutchins for the winter, he bought land from Cyrus A. 
Cowles,on section three, T2N Rl6W and moved his wife and four 
children in. 

Russell Hall moved to Manlius township,after living 

2. Marriages in Allegan County 1837-~873, (47). Contri­
buted by Mrs. C. A. Monteith,who transcribed them. The marriages 
were performed in Alle8an county between 1837 and 1873, but not 
recorded in the official record until 1939. Esther Warner 
Hettinger found them while going through records and recorded 
them in Liber I and III. 56 



with Hutchins.3 On January 23, 1841, he married Sophia, :Mrs. 
riggs Stillson;(nee Hutchins). They were married by John H. 
:llings,_ then justice of the peace. Their wedding was witnessed 

Sophia 1 s father and brother, David and Harrison Hutchins. 
Cyrus A. Cowles was born on July 28,1812 and died on 

March 29, 1889. The 1844 assessment roll shows him owning 100.06 
a res, east part NE~, section three, T2N Rl6W. After making a 
_artial clearing, he went back east to marry and brought back 
:_:_s new wife, Isabella J. (1812-1867), to their home in Newark 
-m,rnship. 

William G. Butler, .needing a mother for his children 
c..ud companion for himself, married a second time ca. 1838-39. 
iiis new wife was Eliza McKennan,who was born in 1813. 

Mr. Butler's warehouse business suffered,until he 
"andoned it altogether. It was impractical to use, being too 

=ar from the mouth of the Kalamazoo river. From it, the river 
( ee Chapter 10 illustrations) went north, then west, looping 
south on itself and then went west, flowing out into Lake Mich­
~an. This description is the famous Oxbow Bend. Stephen D. 
~chols' warehouse, at Kalamazoo Harbor,was of greater convenience. 
=1-"ough Saugatuck is only a scant mile from Lake Michigan, as 

- crow flies, it is almost three miles by water. 
On November 5, 1838, Oshea Wilder was elected county 

a1we~ssioner. The office of supervisor must have been changed, 
:i:ettl.een 1336 and 1838. On February 10, 1840, it would be 

"shed and the townships would have supervisors again, in-
--.=ad of county commissioners. This was done by an act of the 

-"=i=---""'s ature .?'~ 

~ The four months, that Wilder thought he had between 
bank notes and redeeming them, was cut short. The 

!!.e economy took a turn for the worse and everyone, who was 
aiiiEci , ney, demanded payment on notes that were outstanding. 
- c~ately, due to the credit scheme, the money simply 
.as=" -here. 

Levi Loomis had taken Singapore Bank notes,for a ship­
-=-1: OE boots he sold at the Boston Company store in Singapore, 
..,. . c::-P,-. g he had been very reluctant to do, knowing the money 

.... r-non. Robert Hill, the bank's cashier, avoided Loomis un­
~~~·s,went to Hill's room,with a gun,and demanded the 

::c..::e~ .... igb.tly due him, upon threat of death'. Hill paid, ex-
7,a e'$ the good notes for the bad ones that Loomis thrust 

'.J!ll:::ntJLllU_ Hill was in disgrace, left with about $600, wh~ch 
-- -" at was left of the bank's actual reserve. Hill had 

--""=~ _U@.£1.ing at Loomis' house, an arrangement that soon changed. 
::::_e ensuing winter of 1838-9, th~ remaining banknotes 
......le ~ed and, by order of the suspension of the General 

__ e Hutchins Family of Allegan County, Michigan. A son, 
----- -.cs bo to this couple in l8Al in the future.Ganges town-

- .... 1 was building his cabin in Manlius. Russell 
year, the first death in that area of Newark 

~an _:oneer and Historical Collections has a letter 
_s -o Oshea WIider concerning growing opposition 

-:-r,~=-ec.€Ilts in Volume 27 (1896), Letters of Lucius Lyons. 
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Banking law, were ordered destroyed and the bank closed. Levi 
Loomis and Almarin Moulton, who may have acted in an official 
capacity, were invited into Wilder's home to witness them being 
burned in the stove. A small table, 3~X4 inches with stacks , 
three to six inches deep of one, two, three and five dollar 
notes, sat next to it, as the three men stirred and burned the 
wealth and mislayed dreams of Oshea Wilder's lost empire. 4 The 
bank closed early in 1839. 

William G. Butler wrote his father, in January, 1839, 
concerning a debt.5 "Wildcat is out of the way, but has nearly 
ruined our state--Respecting the money I owe you, I have only to 
say I have not any claim to ask you to extend the time and I do 
not think it probable I could raise the money in this part of 
the country without selling my property at a greater sacrifice 
than I am willing to do to others and if you procede to sue, I 
do not think the property would bring more than the amount of 
your debt, although even at this pressing times it is intrinsi­
cally worth several times the amount ... I have money due me, 
and property but it is almost impossible to raise money. I 
have met with many hopes and am almost discouraged, but will not 
dispair; will trust to providence that I shall have a little left 
after all, will endeavor to be satisfied and content with what 
ever it is ... I am very sensible of the great trouble I have 
been to you as well as many others of my fellowmen, but it does 
not grieve me, of all others, as it does of you ... Should be 
happy to see you again above all other relatives, but do not 
expect to. If I should be compelled to leave this part of the 
country, I should go south." The Boston 

21 

-

Company recorded the 
8 ' Singapore City Co. 

plat, at Allegan, on 
................................. ~~ ................................. ~ oi February 5, 1839. Al-

OAK >- s T. , though a total of 2 7 
: ~ ~! blocks were laid out 
0; 2 w ~i on the west half of 
Id J: ml o! the plat' only seven 

•u=~~~u ~ blocks (#21 to #27) 
ST. were, with a couple of RIVER 

• 
23

-f
5 

, •/ "'"'· 'J:Mlll exceptions, used for 
~~=~-.. -:::::::=:-~-=::~ habitation or industry 

I OldJ'aw ~I~~:~--::·::'::~~J:=-;~-~~=.:::<~~:~;;-;q\"~? during its lif e~ime, 

~--.mW,~~~ :>::>_~;i;ff~-~~-~7.t~~~~: ~~~n ~~on~o~~e o~i ~~~ 
I ~ ~'// < · ·, '; JL ·,·_ >· · · .:-·. : =::-,-:.: ~:.. .... --:· houses, up to ca. 18 7 5 

I,/::' :.,;i~};,~ ~ .· .• -;~;:z ~~~~h l;~~~ ~¥ ~~v;~e , 
1------ ,1: • /,v .'/ .. ,.· :*~·:_$:i' ~ • 

---~~ .. • · • _,. •. • . .::c-z_ .. _______________ .. ____ _; Street, in blocks 22, 
SINGAPORE, 1873 ALLEGAN COUNTY ATLAS 23 and 24. 

4. 
County, 

5. 
(1973), 

Nina Dougherty, Incidents in the Early Days of Allegan 
Michigan Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 38, p. 161. 

Kit Lane, Saugatuck: A Brief History. Commercial Record 
p. 6. 
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The 1873 Allegan County Atlas plat (preceding page) of Singapore 
shows it at the height of its growth. There were approximately 
twenty-five buildings, mostly houses. The last big mill was built 
in 1869, by 0. R. Johnson & Company. It had a capacity of 65 to 
75 thousand feet a day. It was dismantled and removed to St. 
Ignace, on September 25, 1875. This action rang the death knell 
for Singapore and its lumber industry. 

James W. Wadsworth arrived on February 18, 1839 and 
settled on section two, T2N Rl6W, after having spent the winter 
with James McCormick and his famil~ in Manlius township. 

James W. Wadsworth was bo:t"n in Connecticut, in 1801, and 
his wife, in Massachusettst,in 1800. 6 He came in 1836 to Richland on Gull Prairie, from New rork, with his family. He and his wife 
had eight children, all born in New York. Van Rensselaer, their 
oldest son, tells about his family's arrival, in Trials of a Pio­
neer, under the sub-caption of "The Hardships and Happiness of 
the Sturdy Pioneers in Their Struggles for a Home--Related by 
a Boy of Those Days". "The next thing was to build a house. This 
was the first house raised by the settlers only. Father cut and 
hauled the logs and with our help raised it two or three logs 
high. He took two small, straight logs and by notching the ends 
into the logs already raised, one across each way, we had two 
windlasses to roll up our logs. We tied a rope on one side at 
each corner, passed the ropes under the log back to our windlass 
and thus rolled it up. We were now ready for our helpful neigh­
bors. There was just a man for each corner who with brother 
Elisha and myself comprised our raisers. We were four days 
raising. Soon after we raised a house for John Billings (who 
had spent the winter with Harrison Hutchins). We made the 
shingles for the house, evenings. Having learned to split and 
pack shingles in the east, I was able to rive the shingle while 
father shaved them by the light of the fire, kept up by the sha­
vings thrown on by some of the many urchins in the house. We got 
lumber to finish the house at the Bailey mill, which was the last 
winter it was run. 

"When our house was near enough completed to be habit­
able, father hauled our goods from Newark which came on the last 
boat in the fall and we moved in the 18th of February, 1839, with 
neither door nor windows and about half chinked and muded. The 
winter had been cold but was now breaking up. Although we were 
not fully clad and had none but straw hats to wear we did not 
seem to mind the winter very much for the wind went howling over 
the tops of the trees and paid little attention to us. Our goods 
consisted of wearing apparel, bedding and other necessities for 
our large family, 150 pounds of salt pork, a small supply of dried 
apples, one large brass kettle and an iron pot, some smaller 
cooking kettles, augers, saws, chisels and other tools, log 
chains, harrow teeth, irons for a weavers loom, mother's little 
or linen wheel, rims, axles, and patent heads for two spinning 
wheels and one quill wheel, a small bag of flax seed and other 
seeds, a set of weavers reeds and harnesses, a flax hetchel and 

6. Trials of a Pioneer. Fennville Herald on March 4, 1893 
and March II, 1893 (2 parts). 
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many other necessary articles such as cow bells, weavers 
shuttles, etc., etc. 

"We finished our house with one door and two windows, 
with a small cupboard between the door and windows. We had a 
large fire place with clay back and hearth and a temporary chim­
ney made of half inch hemlock boards which answered very well for 
a time, but when they became dry and covered with soot, they 
made us much trouble by taking fire." 

April 13, 1839, Rev. George N. Smith and a party of 
Indians went on a prospecting trip, from the Kalamazoo river 
north to what is now Petosky. They determined to locate on the 
Black river, but inland on the northern edge of Allegan county, 
the last large group of Indians to take up residency here. Rev. 
Smith's family joined him and the Indians, in August. He,with 
the help of a couple of men, erected a rude shelter. 

On April 26, 1839, Nicholas Brouard married Mary Ewart; 
both of Singapore. Nicholas was twenty-five and Mary was twenty­
four. They were married, at the house of Oshea Wilder, by Almarin 
Moulton, justice of the peace.7 The ceremony was witnessed by 
Sylvester Andrews and his wife Mary (nee Guyant) Andrews, who 
themselves had been married the year before,at Singapore. 

Nicholas Thom Brouard was born around 1814 and was 
originally from the island of Guernsey. He lived for a short 
time at Spalding, Barry county. He was a captain on the Great 
Lakes. Mary was born ca. 1815,at County Downs, Ireland. He 
purchased sixty-nine acres, on section 18, TlN RlOW, Prairieville 
township, from Caleb and Elizabeth Sliter, for $106.00.8 On June 
14, 1843, he was appointed the first postmaster of Doster, on the 
Allegan and Barry county border. 

In May, 1839, two rotary engines were put 
tion, at Singapore, to increase output. They drove 
and four circular saws, although only three upright 
operation. Between May 22, 1839 and June 26, 1839, 
& Michigan Lumber Co. mill cut 307,861 board feet. 
out to about 14,000 feet per working day. 

into produc­
six upright 
saws were in 
the New York 
This averaged 

It is of interest to note the invention of the circular 
saw in 1814. Two markers, on an old mill lane near the tiny town 
of Duanesburgh, N. Y., commemorate the historic deed.9 They read, 
"Old Shop site where Benjamin Cummings, founder of Cunnnings Hallow, 
forged the first circular saw in America in 1814 for his Schnectady 
mill." His mill was destroyed, by fire, in 1831 and he moved to 
Michigan, settling in the northeast corner of section 28, near 
Richland, Kalamazoo county. 

"Cummings pounded out his crude instrument on a forge 
for use in his lumber mill. He regarded his saw as a useful tool 
and not a startling invention that would ease the labors of man 

7. Marriages in Allegan Count!, Mi~higan 1837-1873 (47). 
8. Joan B. Whitney, History o Plainwell, Michi~an. Print­

ed by the Taylor Publishing Company, Dallas, Texas, 197 , p. 20. 
9. Kalamazoo Gazette, December 9, 1951. 
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in future years, so failed to patent it. Cummings died in 1848 
at the age of 76, still unaware of the great contribution he had 
made to industry." 

Over four million feet of lumber was cut and rafted to 
Lake Michigan from Allegan, via the Kalamazoo river, from 1834, 
when the first mill was built in the village, to the end of 1839. 

In his shipyard, in Newark, James McLaughlin built the 
lumber schooner, "Natural Crook". Schooners would carry lumber, 
long after the wide use of steam ships on the Great Lakes. It 
was cheaper to ship lumber under sail, than steam. 

Towards the end of 1839, a gubernatorial election would 
be held to elect Michigan's second head of state. The race was 
between William Woodbridge and Farnsworth. A poll list was pre­
pared by Samuel J. Mccomas, clerk of the Board of Inspectors, for 
Newark township.10 Forty men were registered to vote on the 
November 5, 1839 list.~•, The results of the election were; 26 
Woodbridge and 14 Farnsworth. 

William Woodbridge won as a Whig and served about a 
year of a two year term and was then elected to the U. S. Senate. 
He was born in Norwich Connecticu~ on August 20, 1780 and died 
on October 20, 1861,at Detroit. 

The 1839 poll list consisted of the 
Sylvester Andrews Leonard Jones 
J. P. Austin John R. Kelley 
Robt. Barr Levi Loomis 
Charles Benson James Looney 
John Henry Billings James McCormick 
Andrew Brooks James McLaughlin 
Jonas Brown John E. Millar 
William G. Butler Stephen A. Morrison 
Ira Dean Almarin Moulton 
James Elsworth Daniel Pike 
Jacob Grover Benjamin Plummer 
John R. Ham Leander S. Prouty 
Joshua Hill Martin Sheffer 
Harrison Hutchins 

following people: 
Thomas M. Smith 
David B. Stout 
John H. Sweezy 11 
Timothy Tibbetts 
James Van Bjorn 
James Watson 
Amos W. White 
Gil Blas Wilcoxl2 
Edward B. Wilder 
J. W. Wilder 
Oshea Wilder 
A. Williams 
John Woodell 

Not all were residents, but had registered,claiming 
that their vote was not counted anywhere else, a common pro­
cedure for voting away from home. Aside from those individuals 
already mentioned, the balance, if anything is known of them, 
will be covered in the next chapter. 

10. The 1840 Newark census, on which this list appears, 
was transcribed by Ruth Robins Monteith in 1962, p. 39. The 
census and the poll list were the earliest lists of individuals 
of Newark township found for this work. 

11. Michigan Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 21, 
p. 43. 

* Stephen D. Nichols is noticably absent from this list. 
He and his wife had a daughter, Eliza J., their first born child 
about this time. 

12. Michigan Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 27, 
p. 290. Wilcox commanded the "Droop" bui1t in 1840-41 at Kalamazoo 
by Amos P. Bush and his brother, Horace. 
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LAND OFFICES 

CHAPTER 12 

During the territorial and state periods in Michigan's 
history, the sale of lands and payments for that land were made 
at the Land Office. Lands were registered for sale and deeds 
were issued to landowner. The offices were staffed by two 
federally appointed officials; a register who kept ownership 
records and a receiver who handled the money. 

Lands offices were first opened in Detroit, Michigan, 
Kaskaskia, Illinois and Vincennes, Indiana, in 1804. 

The trek to the land office is mentioned frequently 
in histories.with the speaker ending in the given, distant lo­
cation of the land office, "We bought our land in 1835 for 
$1. 25 an acre and registered it at Bronson (Kalamazoo)." 

Other land offices opened in Shawneeto\,m in 1812, 
Edwardsville in 1816 and Monroe, Michigan in 1823. Another one 
was opened in Michigan,on White Pigeon Prairie, in 1831 and 
moved to Bronson in 1834. There were two opened in Illinois 
in 1835, one at Chicago and the other at Galena. Two more 
followed in Michigan in 1836, at Ionia and Flint. 

The average price of public lands was $2.00 per acre 
in 1800 and $1.25 in 1820. At the $1.25 price, $200.00 secured 
a quarter section (160 acres) and many a homstead began in this 
manner. 

At one time, there were minimum amounts of land that 
could be purchased. In 1800, it was 320 acres, in 1804, it was 
160 acres and to make it even easier to buy, it was reduced to 
80 acres in 1820. Public lands could be bought on partial 
credit, the arrangement being a quarter of the price down and 
another quarter each by the first, second and third years. 
Both positions at the land office were eagerly sought after 
patronage jobs. 

Some of the remaining men on the 1839 Poll List, from 
the preceding chapter, included J. P. Austin, who came to Michigan 
in 1836, in company with Harriet N. Peckham, his sister-in-law.l 
Harriet's sister, Mary E., would marry Stephen A. Morrison in 
1843.'2. 

1. History of Allegan and Barry Counties, Michigan, p. 171. 
2. Early Marria~es in Allegan Count~ file, Herrick Library, 

Holland, Michigan. Te wedding was recored on May 7, 1843 in 
Liber 1, page 22. The ceremony was performed by Charles P. West, 
at i'-Jewark with William G. Butler and Stephen D. Nichols, witnesses. 
Pliny Earle in The Earle Family says they were married in 1842. Mav 
Francis Heath, in Early Memories of Saugatuck, has it as 1840, pp.· 
42, 86 and 179. 



Robert M. Barr was born in New York, on February 12, 
1812. In 1826, he moved to Ypsilanti with his parents. In 1834, 
in company with Alvin Wansey, ~ame to Grand Rapids.on foot and 
remained the rest of his life.3 He was an accomplished fiddler, 
noted for providing music for early 4th of July celebrations. 
His wife, Mary, was the third daughter of Joel Guild of Grand 
Rapids.4 He died at Grand Rapids, on November 7, 1910. 

Charles Benson was born in Massachusetts, in 1810. His 
wife, Margaret A., was born in New York, in 1815. Both appear 
on the 1840 Otsego census, five in the family. 

Jacob Grover followed his profession as millwright 
and traveled extensively, after his experiences at Singapore and 
Kalamazoo Harbor. He built a mill for William Porter of Trow­
bridge, in 1844. At the end of two years, he sold out to Porter 
and bought forty acres of land on section 8, TlN Rl3W, Trowbridge 
township. The following spring, he purchased forty acres more 
on the same section, buying t~is land of the Boston Company at 
four dollars per acre. But, not ·willing, yet, to give up his 
trade, he worked in Allegan. Plummerville and in Kalamazoo 
county.5 

John R. Ham was an agent for the Boston Company. 
In the spring of 1839, Levi Loomis left Singapore and 

moved to the village of Newark, then to Kalamazoo; left there for 
a farm of eighty acres on sec~ion eleven, T2N Rl6W (Ganges), 
which he had purchased in 1839. 

Daniel Pike also 2?;:Jears on the 1840 Hewark township 
census, with his wife, four sons and two daughters. In July, 
1840, he received bounties en four wolves. 

Leander S. Proutv ~as the first settler on the site of 
the village of Allegan, on· Jc:ne 6, 1834. Ile worked for the 
Boston Company as foreman o: the works at Allegan. He held the 
job for fifteen months. He earned $12.50 per month and his wife 
received $5. 00 a month, as cook:/: Prouty is credited as being 
the first settler of Tro,-.rbridge township in 1835, where he 
owned 200 acres in TlN RlJ\·.'. 

Martin Sheffer was an old saili~g friend of Leander 
Prouty's and he came to Allegan in 1836. HE married Charity 
Larkins in Allegan, at the c>.,,elling of Leander Prouty, on 
October 17, 1839. Charity ~as seventeen and he was thirty-
two. The ceremony was performed by Wells Field, justice of the 
peace. Thomas Goodrich and Lewis A. Crane, of Cooper, were 
witnesses.b In 1840, the sailing vessel, Napoleon, was built 
in the village of ~ewark; Captain Sheffer commanded her and she 
was the first to sail out of that port. Capt. Sheffer was 
quite familiar with the Atlantic,as with inland waters, having 

3. 
4. 

Michi~~n 

6. 

Grand Rapids Herald, November 8, 1910. 
Albert Baxter, Hiscory of the Cit} of Grand Rapids, 
(Munsell & Co. , Pub. , N. Y. & G. R. , p. 85. 
History of Allegan and Barry Counties, Michigan, p. 334. 
Marriages in Allegan County 1837-1873 (47). 

Almira J. (nee Crandall) Prouty. 
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formerly been one of the officers of an English line-of-battle­
ship. 1 He purchased 160 acres of land on section 18, TlN Rl3W, 
Trowbridge township. Charity was sister of Mrs. Leander S. Prou::· 

,\_ 

,/. ::-:~-'£-: • . i 
1-'\ ,,,.,\. 

' .,,,,.,..--. 
V •• : • ,.,,,,,.,;,• : • 

MARTIN SHEFFER CHARITY (nee LARKINS) 
SHEFFER 

1820-1890 
David B. Stout came to Allegan in 1836. He owned the 

sawmill on section 29, T2N Rl4W, built in 1837, Pine Plains 
township. It was located on Swan Creek and later leased to 
David Hutchins. Stout was elected as a representative to the 
legislature, from Allegan county, in 1839. 

John H. Sweezy was born in New Jersey in 1808 and 
died in Monterey township, Allegan county, on July 3, 1891. He 
was married twice; first to Elizabeth Wilcox,who died in 1863, 
then to Mrs. Maria Kingston, and was the father of sixteen 
children. He came to Allegan in February, 1836, employed by 
A. L. Ely, to assist in building the first dam there. He worked 
here to 1847 and went to Cedar Rapids, Iowa with Mr. Ely, re­
turning to Allegan in 1858. Sweezy took up residency on section 
22, T3N Rl3W and, with Gil Blas Wilcox, was one of the first 
settlers of the future Monterey township, in 1836. 

James Watson was an Indian trader, born on September 
2, 1814, at Detroit. He removed to Grand Rapids in 1834 and was 
a lumberman and merchant in Bay City in 1850. 

In September, 1839, Rev. George Nelson Smith moved 
from Allegan to section three, T4N Rl5W, at that time, the north 
east corner of Newark township. 

This area was attached to Manlius township in 1841 
and organized as Fillmore township in 1849; Isaac Fairbanks was 
its first supervisor. 

7. History of Allegan and Barry Counties, Michigan, p. 337. 
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OLD WING MISSION 

CHAPTER 13 

It can be said that, at this point in time, Rev. 
George Nelson Smith would devote all of his energies, for the 
remainder of his life, to the elevation of the Indians,who were 
calling for his help and God's word. 

The trip to Black Lake is reported in Rev. Smith's 
Memoranda, "Sunday, September 1, 1839 attended a meeting at 
Singapore. Mr. (Robert) Stuart (of Grand Haven) preached. He 
is a Scotch Methodist of moderate talents. Five o'clock P.M

1 I preached at the house of Mr. (W. G.) Butler; quite unwell. 
Monday, our goods reached the mouth about noon. Just at night, 
our men came from Black river with a boat after us. They had 
driven our cow there Friday and Saturday. Oh, the wind blew so 
that we could not get out (and returned to Newark). Tuesday, 
about twelve, Captain (Edward H.) Macy arrived from Black river 
with his wife and hired man in a large sail boat after my family 
and part of our goods. This was a volunteer movement on the part 
of the Captain and a greater favor he could not well have done 
me. He also gives me the rent of a good house for three months. 
At night we loaded. Wednesday, by break of day, we started with 
fair land breeze and arrived safe in Superior on Black lake. 
With about 3/4 of our goods on both boats we had a delightful 
time. The Lord be praised that we are saved from the dangers 
of the lake in this journey. Sister Jane (Powers) accompanied 
us.2 The families here, received us with great kindness and 
attention." 

The Indians were Ottawas, who summered at Mackinaw 
and lived between the Black and Kalamazoo rivers in the winter. 
chief Shin-e-kos-che and A-ga-ma-non-in-wa were from Middlevillage. 
Joseph Wakazoo had his village on the Black rive~ about six 
miles due west of Smith's Old Wing (Ning-we-gah) Mission.3 The 
site where Wakazoo's village once stood is, today, the Heinz 
Company plant in Ottawa county, a part of the city of Holland, 
Michigan. Wakazoo's Indian name was Oge-maire-mire. 

1. Rev. Smith also preached at Newark on May 9, 1841 and 
August 20, 1843, usually at William G. Butler's home. 

2. Early Marriages in Allegan County. Daniel D. McMartin 
married Jane Powers on March 26, 1840 at Plainfield. The cere­
mony was performed by Rev. George N. Smith and witnessed by 
Ashel Gates and Thomas Montieth. Jane Powers was a private school 
teacher in Newark before this time. 

3. Aleida J. Pieters, A Dutch Settlement in Michigan shows 
an 1849 map with the Holland settlement and the Indian village 
just west of i½ between pages 74 and 75. 



Many of the Indians were Catholic and had been in­
s::-ucted by the Jesuits at Mackinac and later, the missionaries. 
:~e Indians had a 24X30 church of cut lumber in their village 
::1d a little cemetery surrounded by a white picket fence with 
: white cross. 

It was customary for the Indians to retrieve the bones 
of loved ones who had died. This was done, sometimes many years 
later, after the flesh had wasted away. These remains were 
wrapped in sacred bundles and became, in a sense, portable 
reliquaries. Not unlike our own funeral customs, a solemn 
sight to white men were processions of bundle laden canoes, 
making their way out the mouth of the river for their slow jour­
ney north. 

At the time the mission came to the Black river area, 
the reigning chief was "old" Joseph Wakazoo, who died about: 2 years 
later. "Young" Joseph Wakazoo became chief. Also here was his brotr.2::­
?endunwan (Peter Wakazoo) with his wife and five children and 
:heir sister Kin-ne-quay (Charlotte Miingun) and her sons 
?ayson and Louis.* The Wakazoo's had extensive holdings in the 
~icinity of Lake Winnipeg, Canada. 

They personified their tribal name, Ottawa, which 
comes from AD-A-WA and means to trade. The Ottawa's were noted 
traders in furs, skins, corn, mats, sunflower oil, tobacco, 
roots and herbs of medicinal value. The Wakazoo's considered 
themselves far above the average Indian. They dealt largely 
with Astor's Fur Company,at Mackinac Island, being the inter­
mediary between the fur gatherers and the fur buyers. 

For generations,no Wakazoo had ever been allowed to 
marry into the families of the ordinary chiefs; that marriage 
was permitted them only when a chief or princess of extraordin­
ary character or attainment was found. 

Chief Shin-e-kos-che had been converted and was a 
~ember of Rev. Peter Dougherty's church, at the Presbyterian 
Chippewa mission. It was located at Grand Traverse Bay, in 1839, 
and was called Old Mission. Of him, Rev. Smith said, "He is 
our most efficient, steady businessman; always a friend and 
?romoter of temperance." He died on April 16, 1845. 

Arvilla Almira (nee Powers) Smith, the missionary's 
-.. .-ife, describes the trip from Allegan, "In September of 1839, 
:-::-. Smith decided suddenly to move on, to the Black river.4 
~: two o'clock one afternoon, he came in and said he had 
~aunched the boat. A log canoe and wished to load up for 
3lack river. The suddenness was overwhelming, but we started, 
friends lining the shore entreating us to remain. The river 
~as treacherous with snags, and several times we just escaped 
upsetting. We had covered twelve miles by nine o'clock and 
our night was spent with Mr. West, a kind Christian family. 
:-:r. Smith complained of feeling badly the next morning, but 

4. Arvilla A. Smith, A Pioneer Woman. Grand Traverse 
~erald, February 11, 1892. 

~·r Payson, son of chief Mi-in-gun and Kin-ne-quay married 
)'.ary Jane Smith, daughter of Rev. & Mrs. Smith on July 31, 1851. 
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insisting on starting. A few miles of paddling brought on a 
chill and he was unable to work. My little boy (George, Jr.) 
and I paddled fifteen miles, Mr. Smith lying ill in the boat. 
The journey finally ended, our new home was on Black river, 
three miles from its mouth, at what was known as Superior. 
This was only temporary, however, while Mr. Smith was up the 
lake clearing a spot to locate his people. My days of suffering 
began with this. I remained at Superior two months, but this 
was only a respite before my plunge into the woods as an 
Indians missionary's wife." 

The Ottawa Indians under Rev. Smith's care were 
about 30 family's strong, but did not live on a reservation. 
1,360 acres of land were purchased for them by Rev. Smith and 
registered at the land office in Ionia. Mrs. Smith describes 
the event in her diary on April 13, 1839, "Twenty one Indians 
returned with him and sixteen hundred dollars with them for the 
purpose of buying land in t~is region. They are all very in­
telligent, respectable; I ::1ight say gentlemen. They have 
every appearance in dress, ~anners, etc. of being so. The 
chief is a fine looking fellow." 

All of the land encompassing Newark township had been 
ceded to the United StatE:s, in 1821, in a treaty made at Chicago, 
in August. It was negotia:ec by Lewis Cass and Solomon Sibley, 
with chiefs from lands tr.a:: became Illinois, Indiana and Michi­
gan. Henry R. Schoolcraf: was secretary. It was signed by 
fifty-five Potawatomi chie::s, eight Ottawa chiefs and two 
Chippewa (Ojibway) chiefs. Five reservations were set aside; 
one in St. Joseph county, one in Branch county, one in 
Maugachqua on the Pebble river and two in Kalamazoo county.5 
The treaty was concluded o~ August 29, 1821. The Indians were 
to receive an annuity every year for twenty years, in addition 
to $1,000 a year to support a blacksmith and a teacher. 

Mrs. A. A. S~itj, speaking of Superior, where she was 
staying, describes it as a lovely spot, "It had previously been 
laid out for a city by a~- Y. company, but it proved a failure. 
There were four pretty cartages erected for Superintendant 
Edward H. Macy and his fa::iily. We occupied a remaining cottage 
while Mr. Smith and two hired men were clearing a spot in the 
dense forest six miles u~ the river and three miles from land. 
This was to be our home.with the Indian colony. We were at 
Superior two months when the hired man succumbed to the fever 
and ague and Mr. Smith found it necessary to move us out before 
the man left. Mr. Smith came late in the afternoon to move us, 
and he loaded our household goods in two boats, an old scow and 
a skiff. It was late in the night when we were landed for a three 
mile walk through the wild forest with only a foot path and no 
lantern. I had put a piece of bark in my pocket and this I 
lighted. Mr. Smith and the man were loaded down with the beds 

5. Michigan Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 10 
on Sagamaw. Match-e-be-nash-e-wish signed for his band resid­
ing on the Kalamazoo river at what is now Kalamazoo, Michigan. 
The Potawatomi Indians were moved to the Nottawaseppe Reservation 
at St. Joseph in 1828. 
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and bedding and I was obl·ged to carry my little ones, while 
George, my eldest trudged behind with the bravery of a man. 
My strength gave way severa times and the crying of the children 
brought the men to my assistance. We reached home; I said, home, 
but what a home--a pile of ogs.6 Mr. Smith had intended finish­
ing the house before moving us but his help failed and he was un­
able to get shingles or boards, as he had no team. He had erect­
ed a log room 16Xl8 and made a double roof of shakes, that is 
split up logs and to this, e put a lean-to 16Xl2. This had a 
shake roof and a piece off oor split out of bass wood trees 
just large enough to lay the beds on. The doors were cut out, 
but none to put in, no windows and the ground was our fire place, 
It was damp and the night cold, but we were only too happy to 
seek rest, even under these circumstances. A cold November rain 
set in. The following day, the roof being too flat, we were 
soon drenched for the water came in, in streams. Our only 
alternative was to take our beds in the lean-to and make the 
ground, our lodging place. The rain continued for days. Three 
weeks passed before Mr. Smi could get the remainder of the 
floor down. The river had overflowed its banks and everything 
that could float had gone down with the current: wash tubs, pails, 
soap, groceries and our bedsteads were up the river where they 
were soaked and nearly rui ed. A sackful of (thouroughly sat­
urated) flour was really "made dough" and merely needed cooking. 
We had to eat it or starve. What the flood left us, Mr. Smith 
had to pack on his back for three miles, our tables we went 
without for two months. Our loving Lord sent us a helping hand, 
Edward Cowles, an educated Indian from Ashtabula, Ohio, having 

6. The Smiths lived in this cabin for nine years. Isaac 
Fairbanks was hired to build a new home in 1844 and was first 
occupied on June 5, 1846. James Dawson, a carpenter from Allegan 
worked two weeks to put the finishing touches on the house. It 
is still standing and is marked with a Michigan Historical Mark­
er at 5298 E. 147th, Holland, Michigan. Their last six children 
were born here and only one of those survived to maturity. The 
others were buried, one by one, in the garden. On May 23, 1867, 
Rev. Smith removed the remains to Pilgrim Home Cemetery, Holland, 
Michigan; Block F. Plot #6. An addition to the house was added 
on the east side at a later date. 
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seen an account of our colony, came the last of December, hoping 
to be of service. He remained several weeks and proved of great 
assistance. He returned and through his aid we were sent a box 
of clothing and a small sum of money. These were greatly appre­
ciated by a suffering family." 

(From left to right) 

ARVILLA ALMIRA (nee POWERS) 
SMITH 1808-1895 

ARVILLA WOLFE 
(eldest granddaughter) 

REV. GEORGE NELSON SMITH 
1807-1881 

ESTHER ANN ELIZA SMITH 
1846-1885 

THE PICTURE WAS TAKEN m~ 
JANUARY 25, 1868 

Edward Cowles and Rev. Smith went to Allegan, in 
December, 1839, to get flour for the mission. They took a 
water route from the Black river, down the shore of Lake 
Michigan to the Kalamazoo river, then up the Kalamazoo. 7 Re­
turning with provisions, they were delayed by ice packs in the 
river, so that the trip consumed three, instead of two weeks. 

Mrs. Smith and her three children were reduced to a 
mere handful of potatoes for food and starvation stared them 
in the face.8 George, then only six years old, searched the 

7. Etta Smith Wilson, Life and Work of the Late Rev, 
Geor e N. Smith, A Pioneer Missionar , Michigan Pioneer and 
Historical Collections, Vol. 5), p. 201. 

8. CHILDREN OF REV. AND MRS. GEORGE NELSON SMITH id, 
** George Nelson, Jr. d. March 18, 1844 
b. June 20, 1832, St. Albans, Vt. ,'d, Infant Daughter 
d. January 11, 1897, Northport, Mi. b. May 1, 1843, Manlius twp. 
** Infant Son d. 9 hours later 
b. August 31, 1834, Plainwell, Mi. ** Infant Son 
d. 11 hours later b. April 14, 1845 
** Mary Jane d. 1½ hours later 
b. November 14, 1835, Gull Prairie ,'d, Esther Anne Eliza 
d. October 4, 1905, Northport, Mi. b. August 31, 1846 
** Arvilla Aurelia d. March 8, 1885, Brooklyn, 
b. March 30, 1838, Gull Prairie New York 
d. August 14, 1918, Northport, Mi. ** Infant Son 
NEXT FIVE BORN AT OLD WING MISSION b. April 11, 1849, Fillmore 
** Esther Eliza twp. 
b. August 10, 1840, Newark twp. d. 12 hours later 

69 



river bank for a boat, in which he might cross and possibly 
find food among some farmers. He found an old boat with a hole 
in the bottom and no paddles, but he patched up the bottom and 
~as busily engaged making a paddle,when his father and Mr. 
Cm,;les returned. 

Old Wing Mission was named for an aging Chief of the 
colony; the Indians held a council and elected to call it that, 
on January 16, 1840. 

When spring and summer came, Rev. Smith used to go on 
foot to Allegan and return with a sack of flour or cornmeal 
strapped to his back, topped off with a big chunk of pork. The 
trip was a hard one and when he reached his cabin, the sweat 
would be dripping from his face. 

In time, a large schoolhouse was built near the 
mission.9 The work of uplifting the native American was carried 
on at this place for ten years. Three months of the year were 
devoted to school and the remaining time was spent in clearing 
land, building and farming. George Nelson Smith was preacher, 
teacher, judge and adviser-general combined; he doctored the 
sick and settled all disputes which arose among the members of 
the colony. His word among these simple people was law and 
there was no thought of deviating from the course,~hich he laid 
down for them. 

Ten years have oasserl since the arrival of William G. 
Butler, in this, The Earl of Sau atuck & Sin a ore, Mi

0 The 
last three years, rom to 0, s owe on ya worsening o 
the economy, not only in this area, but the whole country. As 
C. C. Trowbridge said about its coming,"It was a gentle breeze 
(1834) that blew a gale (1835) that whipped up a storm (1836) 
that caused a tornado in 1837." Life went on in the strictist 
economy and improved only little by 1841, in the dead calm that 
lasted to 1845. Although Michigan had passed from a territory 
to a state, the local Indians remained and were mostly peaceful. 
Under the influence of liquor, they usually only harmed themselves. 
Temperance seems to have been made an Indian "problem" back then, 
but it has come full circle to modern society to everyone in all 
walks of life. It has been said that they did not know the 
effects of alcohol until commerce with white men started. Perhaps 
it's the Indian "spirits" getting back at the white man for a 
few injustices. 

Levi Loomis and his wife, Sally, moved into their 
cabin, on section 11, T2N Rl6W, on January 9, 1840. They had a son 
named Marion and he was the first child born in the future town­
ship of Ganges. Marion had three brothers and three sisters, 
born after him. Loomis owned eighty acres and, eventually added, 
eighty acres more to it; the couple spent the rest of their 
lives here. 

9. Construction started on April 16, 1841 and school 
commenced on January 6, 1842. The Indians were proud of the 
school and made a point to retain the deed for it in their name. 
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THERE WERE A NUMBER OF CHILDREN BORN IN 1840. 
THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF THESE CHILDREN70 '<· WITH THEIR PARENTS: 

William G. and Eliza (nee McKennan) Butler 
James Gay Butler born on January 23, 1840 and died 
on August 22, 1916 at St. Louis, Missouri. 
Josiah and Amy Alice Martin 
Caroline Martin at Richmond, Michigan in 1840 
Levi and Sally (nee Skinner) Loomis 
Marion Loomis born on March 10, 1840 in 
Newark township (later Ganges), Michigan 
James and Maria Ann (nee Billings) McCormick 
William H. McCormick born on March 27, 1840 in 
Newark township (later Manlius), Michigan 
Stephen D. and Mary A. (nee Van Meter) Nichols 
Mary A. Nichols born in 1840 at Kalamazoo Harbor 
James McLaughlin and Abigail (nee McDonald) McLaughlin 
Charles A. McLaughlin born at Newark on July 6, 1840 
and died in 1852 

Rev. George N. and Arvilla A. (nee Powers) Smith 
Esther Eliza Smith born on August 10, 1840 at 
Old Wing Mission, Manlius township (later Fillmore) 

James C. and Martha Haile 
Amelia S. Haile born October, 1840 and died 
November 7, 1840, 29 days old 

James Gay Butler was born on January 23, 1840, the 
son of William and Eliza (nee McKennan) Butler. In boyhood, 

he went to school in Allegan county and high 
school at Suffield, Connecticut. When his 
father died in 1857, Michael Brown Spencer 
took James under his wing and helped him get 
into school at Ann Arbor. He entered the 
University of Michigan as a sophomore, in 1858. 
The 1860 Newark census lists him as a surveyor. 
He missed his senior year in college, by en­
listing in the Army, during the Civil War in 
1861. He received his B. S. degree from the 
U. of M., many years later in 1904. After the 
war, and beginning in 1866, he was engaged in 
the manufacture of tobacco in St. Louis. He 
married Margaret "Maggie" Leggat on October 15, 
1868, at Grand Haven. James was, afterwards, 
the director of the American Tobacco Co., 

JAMES GAY BUTLER until he retired from business. He died 
1840-1916 August 22, 1916 and his wife in 1918; the 

couple had no children. 
Picture of James Gay Butler is from the Lindenwood College 

bulletin Vol. 86, No. 3, September 1916, upon his death. 
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At some point in time, after 
ganized, the job of township superviso 
commissioner and on February 10, 1840, 
supervisor. 

was or­
com1ty 

c::2:=~d back to 

Two other vessels, uilt 
in 1840 at Newark. They were the "W. y Morrison 
and the schooner "Colonel Bersell", b • Coates. 

Jane Ann Powers was the sister-~-_,::-=- . George 
N. Smith. She was born on February 1. bans, 
Vermont, the daughter of Dr. John Edgar ie" (nee 
Brown) Powers. Jane was noted in Newarlt a private 
school teacher, who taught before the s~-::.:;;~=~ s-=.:::ool was 
built. She, later, opened a school in~---~'--~-~ 

She left St. Albans, Vermon erritory, 
with George N. Smith and his famil~o crossing 
Lake Champlain by steamer, took the ort:l=== em Canal 
to Buffalo, crossed Lake Erie to Detro- s=ca:::m::~ on 
which Mr. Smith took deck passage, wh· ·ss Powers 
and the baby (George N. Smith, Jr.) oc ""-C.i.L, .......... 11 

Jane and Arvilla were the a::::c:==...:..c=e~ avid and 
Mary (nee Davis) Powers and cousins gail) 
McLaughlin and Robert McDonald. 

"By 1840, the financial pan·c. - ended the 
prosperity of the 1830's, still grippe _ of Michigan.12 
During the winter of 1840, the state • iated a 
measure, which ordered the commission improvements 
to halt the granting of further construe=:::.::::~ s. By an 
act of the legislature, the deadline for -==c-::-~ of the 
1839 taxes was extended. Although th· to de-
crease the financial pressure, the ecouuu.-- s continued 
to darken, for the legislature's measur equate to 
solve the state's problems. The most ack to the 
faltering Michigan economy occurred o The 
Morris Canal and Banking Company, whi jor portions 
of the internal improvement constructi , defaulted 
on its payments to the state. In add' - ·1emma, the 
Bank of the United States of Pennsylv obtained 
more than three quarters of the State' vement 
bonds, declared bankruptcy. Therefore. the 
economic dislocation brought on by thi e people 
became disillusioned with financial ~·u..-------~= s the 
Bank of Michigan. The prices of raw LJCI,~~ 

commodities remained at a sub-standard ed States 
mint coined practically all of the mon in the 
State. In the East, the decline int d of 
goods and services remained largely rt 
farmers who suffered most." 

10. History of Allegan and Barq 
11. Michigan Pioneer and Historical 

pp. 195-6. 

, p. 327. 
ol. 30, 

12. Charles Henry Postma, Isaac 
a Dutch Community, (Indiana: lw976~9~)~,_::_=:,.;.;;-==;..:.__;:=..==.:::..::::.;:..::.::.:.......:= 
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PINE PLAINS 

CHAPTER 14 

Marmaduke Wood came to section one, T2N Rl5W. The 
area he settled on became Clyde township, when it was organized. 1 

He farmed this land for four years, scraping out a meager living. 
Greatly disappointed, he moved to Illinois. 

Marmaduke Wood was born in New Jersey, in 1788. The 
1840 Newark township census shows nine members in his family. 
His wife was Mary, born in Pennsylvania in 1808. On October 24, 
1842, he witnessed the wedding of Jonathan Hodge to Elizabeth 
Wood (probably his daughter), with Maude Wood.1 Jonathan was 
twenty one and Elizabeth, sixteen. They were married by James 
W. Wadsworth, justice of the peace. 

Marmaduke returned to Michigan,prior to 1850. The 
Manlius township census for that year shows the couple with 
three children: Mary M., Katherine J., and Joshua. In 1851, 
he was constable and director of the poor for Pine Plains (now 
Valley) township. 

* 
Three taverns opened in 1840; one at Kalamazoo Harbor 

by Moses Nichols, one at Richmond by Timothy Coates and the 
last at Pine Plains by James Harris. 

Moses Nichols was born on July 24, 1813, at Hampstead, 
N. H., the son of Samuel and Alice (nee Kent) Nichols. He was 
the brother of Stephen D. Nichols and advertised himself as a 
vendor of ardent spirits, in 1840. He owned lots #8 and #9 at 
Kalamazoo Harbor, one of which was the tavern, and was a river­
man's enclave. Stephen A. Morrison, countering Nichols' adver­
tisement, opened his home to the public and made a point to 
specify that no liquor would be served in his home. 

On July 12, 1841, Moses Nichols received a bounty on 
two wolves, which he had caught and killed. He was married, on 
May 21, 1846, to Mary Ann Earl, at Gun Plains, by Charles P. West. 
The ceremony was witnessed by Henry Earl and Annis Earl. His 
property, listed on the 1848 assessment roll, shows him owning 
the SE.\ of section 17, and the NW.\ of section 32, T3N Rl6W. 
The 1850 census lists him as a grocer. 

Timothy S. Coates had a blacksmith shop in Manlius 
township. He also opened a tavern close to his shop, having 
come from the vacinity of Otsego. Coates was born in 1780, in 
Connecticut and his wife, Lavina, was born in New York, ca. 1791. 

1. Early Marriages in Allegan County. Herrick Library, 
Holland, Michigan. 



After Richmond collapsed, he removed to the village of Manlius, 
which started in 1844, by Ralph R. Mann. He was postmaster of 
the village,after Mann and the first supervisor of Pine Plains, 
in 1850 and Hopkins, in 1852. He later came to live in the 
village of Newark. His children consisted of six sons and one 
daughter. He was lighthouse keeper, for a long term after 
Stephen D. Nichols, at Kalamazoo Harbor (which, by then had seen 
a better day). 

The last, and probably the most famous, of these three 
early inns was the Pine Plains Tavern, a noted landmark for a 
great number of years, located on section one, T2N Rl5W of 
Newark township. It was about half way between Allegan and 
Singapore. After the failure of Green, Mitchell & Co., James 
Harris built and ran the tavern for nine years. The road was 
surveyed, at a later date, and found to run through the middle 
of the barn. Undisturbed by the fact, a hole was cut in the 
back end of it and the big double doors taken off the front and 
the road passed right through the barn. The stage coaches 
stopped here and it did a good business, until the railroad came. 
Harris traded it to Linsford B. Coates for land in Otsego. 

The 1840 census of Allegan county indicated a total 
of 1,783 persons living within its boundary. The population 
of Michigan, at the same time, was 212,267. 

By 1840, the mill at Singapore witnessed an accident 
that remained in the memory of those who worked there. Harvey' 
Leonard got himself caught in a belt, that he was repairing. It 
drew him upward and crushed him to pieces and scattered frag­
ments. Even after the mill closed (ca. 1841), the engines and 
boilers removed, the horrid marks remained as long as the vacant 
building stood. He left a widow and two children. 

* In November of 1840, the Indians on the Nottawaseppe 
reservation in Berrien county were required to move west of the 
Mississippi. The Indians were given two years to leave, after 
they signed the treaty.2 These two years stretched out into 
seven and the United States government became hostile to the 
location of any Indian tribes east of the Mississippi .. Indians 
could buy property and become citizens of the United States. 
This spelled the end of the bulk of the Potawatomis in that 
area. They had come from Green Bay, in 1711, with Father 
Chardon, who established a mission for them and was the first 
pastor of the region. The mission was, for all practical pur­
poses, abandoned in 1759 and it would be 1830 before another 
was established, due directly to a request for it by Chief 

. Leopold Pokagon. The Indians sold this last reservation for 
$10,000. 

Three thousand Indians were gathered at the New York 
Central station, at St. Joseph, Michigan, for the trip west by 

2. This treaty was signed on September 26, 1833 and became 
known as the Treaty of Chicago in which they ceded all their 
lands in Illinois in exchange for five million acres of what 
was to become Iowa Territory. For the Potawatomi removal see 
R. David Edmunds, The Potawatomis, pp. 267-275. 
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rail. In bitter cold, young and old alike took the Chicago trail. 
Many died on the journey from their beloved homeland to the west and 
it was recorded in history as the "Trail of Tears". It was 
reported that many of the Indians filtered back or just hid out 
in the woods to avoid removal. Some eventually settled in Silver 
Creek township, Cass county. 

The old Montreal and Quebec fur connection was broken. 
The flag of France had flown over their homeland for sixty years 
and was replaced by the Union Jack of the British. The flag of 
Spain, too, once flew over their lands, when a Spanish force 
marcped to the St. Joseph river in 1781, from St. Louis. They 
captured Fort St. Joseph, remained a few days under the flag of 
Spain, and destroyed the fort and its stores. Remnants of the 
tribe, to this day, still live in Kans~s. after an ill-fated 
sojourn in Iowa. . ... 

" 
Singapore, after the Boston Company's and Wilder's 

influence, fell into decay. Wilder returned to Eckford township, 
Calhoun county, his first home when he came to Michigan. He 
remained there until the time of his death in January, 1846.3 He 
had a large tract of land in Eckford, which he improved somewhat, 
but with indifferent success. 

* In the early days, when the French were here, the 
Potawatomis held the Kalamazoo river as part of their territory. 
In a battle fought at Ada, the Ottawas won it fro·m them. They 
occupied most of the northern lower peninsula, as far as the 
Grand river on the western edge of their land; then the Kalamazoo. 
The Ottawas and Potawatomis were considered allies, during the 
War of 1812. 

The Ottawas, however, were forced to fight to keep the 
property from the Sioux, who continually poached upon it. Fi­
nally, the Sioux warriors were invited to a feast. Many moccasins 
were prepared in a kettle, instead of venison. This precipitated 
the final battle and the Sioux were driven from the territory. 

The larger part of the area that is Saugatuck, and 
the township it is in, was granted to chief Wauba-ga-kake for 
"the hunting ground of the Ottawas", when ttie government treaty 
became effective in 1832.4 At that time, the Indians relinquished 
a large portion of the state, withholding, however, that land 
which could be "encircled on horseback for four days in four 
directions"; a considerable area. The rider~ began on a point 
south of the Kalamazoo river, and ended again near the river 
where they began, traveling east, north, west and south. At the 
time of the coming of the first white settler (William G. Butler) 
to the county, this tract was alive with game. 

- Upon the old c,hief' s death, he bequeathed his holdings 
among his descendants and the one that interests us here is c.hief 
Nayan Mi-in-gun (also Maingan), which 'translates into wolf in the 
Ottawa ~anguage.5 _ He-was e grandson of Wauba-ga-kake. He was 

3. 
of ing 
4-_ 

Michi~an Pioneer & Historical Collections, Annual Meet-
1877, pp. 225-27. 

---,......--~ 
Grand Haven Tribune, Do Not Know Who Owns Land, 3/23/1917. 

5. 
134. 

Acts of the Legislature of the State of Michigan, 1848, 
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married to Kin-ne-qua (Charlotte Wakazoo) and they had two sons, 
Payson and Louis; Louis died early in the summer of 1845. Mi-in­
gun died from an accidental dose of poison.6 Kin-ne-qua was the 
sister of Joseph and Peter Wakazoo (Waukazoo). 

Since the disbandment of the tribes, no one but the 
direct descending line from thief Wauba-ga-kake can lay claim 
to any of the hunting ground.7 

Of the Indians in this area, another that stands out 
is Maksabe, an Ottawa war chief.8 Maksabe's Anglicized name 
has come to us in a dozen different ways; some almost humerous 
when spelled in a Scotch fashion. The following is a list and 
its sources with the spelling variants: 
MACKSAWBEE (History of Allegan & Barry Counties, Mich., p. 40) 
McSAUBIE (Ibid., p. 42) 
McSAUBA (1860 Newark township census) 
MACSAUBE & 
HACSAUBEE 
MAKSAUBY & 
MACKSANBY 
MIK-SAW-BA 
MAKSABA 
MAKSABE 

MI-KI-SABEY 

(Early Memories of Saugatuck, Mich., pp. 17 & 112) 

(A. C. Van Raalte by Dr. Albert Hyma, p. 159) 
(Mich. Pioneer & Hist. Collections, Vol. 30, p. 199) 
(1847 Manlius township assessment roll) 
(1848 George N. Smith Memoranda & Recollection of 
the Pioneers by Henry H. Hutchins, p. 4) 

(1860 Letter by Louis Maksabe) '" -}( .,,, -;'( "')'( 

Maksabe saved the life of Alexander L. Ely in November 
or December, 1834. Ely was on his way to Pine Creek, when his 
boat capsized. His companion drowned; Ely managed shore, frozen, 
and made for his destination as best as he could. He heard a 
dog bark and walked in that direction, when he saw a light. He 
called out and Maksabe came across the river and rescued him.9 

Maksabe was born on the site, which became the village of 
Allegan, before that place ever was. "He and his associate 
Chiefs had fought on the British side in the War of 1812, but 
after peace was proclaimed, these Ottawa Indians took possession 
of this delightful portion of Michigan and remained in occupation 
of the lands hereabouts until their removal to the northwestern 
part of the peninsula."10 

The 1847 Manlius assessment roll shows him owning 
lot #30 at Old Wing Mission, SW\ SW\, section three, T4N Rl5W, 
a tract of forty acres. 

6. Michigan Pioneer and Historical Collections, Vol. 30, 
p. 208. 

·1. Census of Grand Rapids Indians taken on January 1, 1854 
in advance of making the Treaty of 1855. Lists Wau-ba-ga-kake's 
wife with eight children, Thorn Apple Forks Band No. 1 . 

. 8. Holland Resorts are Rich in Indian Lore, Holland Sentinel 
dated 1924. Maksabe died on February 1, 1849 according to a diary 
entry of Rev. George N. Smiths the day following. 

9. Recollections of the Pioneers of Western Allegan County, 

p. 
5

·10. Netherlands Museum Archives. 
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He claimed to be the chief of the tribe, but was not 
recognized as such by the government, the latter conducting all 
its negotiations with his rival, Joseph Wakazoo,who became chief.ll 
He died on October·1s, 1845. 

He was a great favorite among the early settlers and 
often befriended them in various ways, furnishing them with maple 
sugar, fish and trophies of the chase. Maksabe is said to have 
been one of the principal characters in James Fenimore Cooper's, 
"Oak Openings."12 Cooper is purported to have visited Singapore 
ca. 1846-7 and Maksabe lived in this vicinity to his death.13 

Donald C. Henderson, in the Allegan Journal on July 17, 
1880, said, "When white people came to Allegan county most of the 
territory was occupied by a band of Ottawa Indians, under the 
dhieftainship of Maksabe, who was well known to the pioneers of 
Allegan county, and who came from Mackinaw every autumn to hunt, 
and returned to the north in the spring. In the War of 1812, these 
Indians fought in the British Army, and wore medals for the 
battles they participated in, given by the Canadian authorities. 
During the early days of flat-boating these Indians displayed a 
British flag at one of their powwows on Bald Head. When the 
fact became known, the captains of two of those boats (Alexander 
Henderson and Henry Allett), with their men, made a raid on the 
festive Indians and carried off the ensign of England and took 
it back to Allegan as a trophy." 

Joseph Wakazoo appointed his brother, Pen-dun-wan 
(Peter Wakazoo), chief on May 13, 1845. Pendunwan was born 
around 1808. His 1st wife died in 1844,leaving five children, 
shortly before he became chief. He was married for the second 
time about a year later, circa 1845, to Petowekshik's widow. 
Petowekshik was one of the colony's "best men" and it was a loss 
when he died on April 23, 1841. They were married by a priest. 
Pendunwan was informed,by a friend,that the woman was expecting 
a child. He never consumated the marriage with her and she de­
livered about six months later. He married again on May 14, 
1848 at Old Wing Mission, the ceremony being performed by Rev. 
George N. Smith. His new wife was Mesquaba Okitchigume. Her 
former husband was Otapetakshik,who died on August 26, 1844. 
She had five children by him, but none alive at the time. 
Pendunwan was forty and Mesquaba was twenty seven. Mrs. Francis 
Mills and Mrs. Alonzo Fairbanks were witnesses to the Chief's 
marriage. At least two other children, William and Charlotte, 
were born to the couple. A son, Joseph, from his first marriage, 
studied at Dr. Samuel Bissell's School of the Ottawas, in Twins­
burg, Ohio, for three years. 

11. Holland City News, December 26, 1891. 
12. Notes on Saugatuck, Michigan Pioneer and Historical 

Collections, (1880), p. 307. 
13. EarlS Memories of Saugatuck, p. 171. Cooper is re­

futed to haveeen here by Lawrence Dawson in Michigan History, 
James Fenimore Cooper and Michi~an: His Novels, Visits, and 
Attitude, Vol. 59, No. 4, pp. 2 5-292. See also Kate Russell 
Oakley's James Fenimore Cooper and Oak Openings in Michigan 
Hist~rr, V-01. 16, 1932. 
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THE CLOSE OF 1840 

CHAPTER 15 

There are two letters, written by Rev. George N. 
Smith at Old Wing Mission during 1840, showing his divergent 
interests.1 They were written to Rev. William tt. Ferry of 
Grand Haven. 
"Dear Brethren, 

Our people are much alarmed by reports of the small 
pox being among the Indians of your place and vicinity and we 
fear that some of them who are infected with the disease may 
come among us. If they should, you are aware of the ruin it 
would be likely to bring upon our little settlement. The dis­
ease, you know, is extremely destructive, especially among the 
Indians. They fear it as they do death. This, you doubtless 
well know. The object of this little note is, humbly, to re­
quest you, as our friends, to exert your influence to prevent 
any from coming this way, who would be likely to sow the seed of 
this deadly disease among our little band. The Chief who will 
bear this line to you in company with several of his men is 
urgent in this request. Please then, as you regard our pros­
perity, enter into our sympathies and feelings and give us what 
assistance you can in this matter and you shall receive, if 
nothing more, our most sincere and hearty thanks. 

Yours respectfully. in haste, 
George N. Smith, Old Wing Mission 
March 23; 1840. 

P.S. We are usually well through our s-ettlement. Mrs. Smith 
is not very well; health quite delicate, myself and our children 
tolerably well. Our undertaking has been blessed and prospered 
in most respects thus far, especially is the preaching of the 
truth listened to with great earnestness. My love to your 
families and thanks for the favors I received when there. Mrs. 
Smith sends her respects to you. We experience many privations 
and trials which sometimes almost discourage us, but we believe 
the work is the Lord's and it will prosper. Please write us 
by the bearers. Yours, Geo. N. Smith" 

The second letter reads, "Old Wing. November 5, 1840 
Rev. and Dear Sir, 

I send you, by this bearer, Mr. Prickett, two ears 
of the China Tree Corn; it is the second production from the 
N. Y. seed as got by Mr. Emerson. It produced largely here 
this season; it was splendid. 

But a moment to write, give our best respects and 
affections to Mrs. Ferry and Miss White. 

Yours, etc. in great haste, Geo N. Smith" 

1. Netherlands Museum Archives, Holland City Hall, Holland, Mi. 



When the sugar and fish season was over, the Indians prepared to return to Mackinaw, or to the valley of the St. Joseph, as many bands and tribes used the Kalamazoo river. Some of the furs they took with them, but a large portion of them were sold to the traders, either during the winter or at the time of leaving. The Histor of Alle an and Barr Counties, Michi an, p. 40, says that Ma sa es rot ers were Muc atau, Saws awqua (also Shashaqua, Shashaquay), and Nimshaqua.2 About 1840, Joseph Wakazoo became chief. 
The Indians usually assembled at a distined rendezvous, at the mouth of Grand river or the Kalamazoo, to indulge in a grand jubilee.3 They roasted a white dog. This ceremony appears to have been very widely diffused among the Indians; for it was practiced among the tribes of both Algonquin and Iroquois races. It appears to have been intended as a kind of sacrifice, the sins of the tribe being deposited on its unlucky head and then burned up. Jonathan Peabody witnessed this ceremony some time after he came to Allegan county, in 1816. He said the Indians ·were all gathered at the top of llfount Bald Head. "The farewell rites being thus celebrated, the assembled thousands speedily embarked, and hundreds of canoes were soon sweeping rapidly to che north." 

* 
.,_ 
" 

There are two lists that represent the population and businesses of Newark toflship in 1840. The first is the 1840 Newark township census. It reflects the separation of Manlius township from Newark. The total population, at the time, was 122 people; of which sixty- nine were males and fifty - three were females. There were twenty heads of families, including one woman, Mrs. Wood. These are the families: 
John H. Billings 10 7m3f Moses Nichols 
William G. Butler 7 4m3f Stephen D. Nichols 
James C. Haile 5 2m3f Daniel Pike 
J.ames Harris 2 lmlf Benjamin Plummer 
Harrison Hutchins 8 6m2f George N. Smith 
Harvey Leonard 3 lm2f Andrew Thomas 
Levi Loomis 3 2mlf James Wadsworth 
James McLaughlin 5 4mlf Edward B. Wilder 
Stephen Morrison 4 3mlf Marmaduke Wood 
Almarin Moulton 15 10m5f Mrs. Wood 

1 
5 
8 
8 
5 
6 

10 
4 
9 
3 

lm 
2m3f 
5m3f 
3m5f 
2rn3f 
4m2f 
5m5f 
2m2f 
5m4f 
3f 

The second list is the 1840 assessment roll for ewark township. It brings this history (Part I) to a close. The assessors were James C. Haile, Edward B. Wilder and Benjamin Plummer. The total value of land and property was $174,709 on 73,616 acres and consists of these individuals and concerns:5 
2. Shashaqua owned lot #27, Old Wing Mission, NE~ SW~, section three, eight acres. He had two wives and eight children. He drowned in the Kalamazoo river on April 20, 18 8, at the mouth. 3. History of Allegan and Barry Counties, Mich., pp. 40 and 330. 
4. 1840 Allegan County Census (1962), pp. 29-30, abstract­ed by Ruth Robins Monteith. Herrick Library, o and, Mich. 
5. History of Allegan and Barry Count·es, _·ch., p. 326. 
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Jacob B. Bailey William F. Haile 
Jacob Baragar James Haines 
William G. Butler Harrison Hutchins 
Crosby & Company Leonard Jones 
James C. Haile Levi Loomis 
Robert A. McDonald Stephen D. Nichols 
James McLaughlin Benjamin PlUIIllller 
Samuel Morrison James W. Wadsworth 
Stephen Morrison A. Webb 
(Vendor of no ardent spirits) Wilder & Company 
Moses Nichols (J. R. Ham, agent) 
(Vendor of ardent spirits) Marmaduke Wood 

The age distribution of the 1840 Newark township cen-
sus is interesting,with a large number of infants and youths. 

27 persons under 5 27 to age 30 
20 to age 10 19 to age 40 
14 to age 15 8 to age 50 

4 to age 20 3 to age 60 
The early census' are listed by adult male heads of households 
and do not give the names of wives or children. 

A great many people came and went, seeking their 
fortunes in more populated centers of business. The lumber 
industry did not come into full focus until the 1870's,when 
those mills cut, in one day, the weekly average output of the 
old mills. It was said that lumbering wore out a generation of 
men. One of the greatest factors that caused the need for lumber 
was the Great Chicago Fire of 1871 and the other fires on that 
day in Wisconsin and Michigan, burning large tracts of homes in 
that city and vast acres of timber in the other two states. 
The center of the lumbering industry was once Buffalo, N. Y., 
with Chicago becoming prominent in those affairs in the 1850's. 
By the 1880's, much of what had been forest was gone. The 
land was stripped and not much was done to replace and replant 
trees, as they do now. This over harvest has led to calling the 
lumbermen of this period "robber barons", because their wealth 
came from a natural resource auxiliary to owning the land. The 
model for it came from an earlier time, when pelts were harvested 
and John Jacob Astor's men were characterized as "fur thieves". 
Newark's first industry was tanning; it didn't get a sawmill 
until 1846. Even the tanners felt the crunch,when no more 
hemlock bark was cheaply available and they actually had to im­
port it from other areas and finally moved out altogether or 
shut down. 
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APPENDIX 

ALLEGAN COUNTY PIONEER SOCIETY, AUGUST 18, 1897 

Gen. Benjamin D. Pritchard responded with appropriate 
words to the hearty ~elcome extended, and then briefly 
reviewed the early history of Allegan County. He said 
the first white settler to arrive in the territory now 
comprising the county was William G. Butler, who reached 
the mouth of the Kalamazoo river May 30, 1830. 

It was several years before other settlers arrived, and 
Mr. Butler established and conducted a trading post. 
The next settler to arrive was Giles Scott, who started 
a home in the forests of what is now Otsego Township in 
the fall of 1830. In 1832 a few sturdy men began places 
for homes in the county now comprised of Gun Plains 
Township, and after that year new arrivals became more 
frequent, a large number corning in 1836, which year was 
noted for the moving westward of many people from New 
York State. 

Speaking of the nationality of the early pioneers, Mr. 
Pritchard said those who settled Salem and Dorr were 
Germans from the fatherland; those in Martin were Scotch, 
those in Watson were Americans, except the northern part 
where they ~ere sons of Erin; while those of Laketown, 
Overisel and Fillmore, who arrived in 1847, were Holland­
ers. 

He believed sixty percent of the early settlers came from 
New York and thirty percent from Ohio, having been led to 
that conclusion when recruiting men for the Civil War. 
Out of the first hundred called for, the numbers who or­
iginally came from the states named corresponded to the 
percentages given. 
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Chubb, J. F.: 29 Ely, Elisha: 4, 6, 18, 51 

Clarke, Hovey K.: 36 Ely, Hannah (nee Dickenson): 51 

Clinton-Kalamazoo Canal: 30 Ely, Harvey: 16 
Clyde Township: 36, 56, 73 Ely, John Fellows: 51 

Coates, Lavina: 73 Ely, Mary (nee Weare): 51 

Coates, Linsford: 74 Ely Flouring Mill, Allegan: 33, 

Coates, Timothy: 73, 74 51 
Coates Tavern, Timothy: 73 Emerson, Mr.: 78 
"Colonel Bersell": 71 Es-sa-ka (Swift Walker): 34 

Comstock, Michigan: 10, 11, 44 Ewart, Mary: 60 
Comstock, H. H.: 9, 10, 24, 25 Exchange Hotel, Allegan: 36 

Comstock's Warehouse, Fairbanks, Alonzo: 77 

Kalamazoo Harbor: 10, 25, 57 Fairbanks, Isaac: 22, 64, 68, 72 

Comstock's Warehouse, Otsego: Farnsworth: 60 
11 Ferry, Mrs. : 77 

Cook, Darius B.: 52 Ferry, Rev. William Montague: 13, 

Cooley, Anthony: 5, 6 78 
Cooper, James Fenimore: 77 Field, Wells: 61 
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Fillmore Township: 64, 86 
First Sawmill, Newark Town­

ship (Plummer's Mill): 14 
First Settlement in Allegan 

County: 1, 22, 86 
Fisk, Joseph: 18, 23, 31, 40 
Flats, The: 17, 19 
Foster, Samuel: 4 
Ganges Township: 34, 36, 53, 

56 
Gates, Ashel: 65 
Gay Street (now Newnham): 7 
General Banking Law: 39, 40, 

50, 58, 59 
Graafschap, Michigan: 22 
Green, T. R.: 36, 38, 55, 56 
Green, Mitchell & Company 

Sawmill: 36, 38, 46, 53 56, 59 
Greene, Judge George: 51 
Goodrich, Dr. Chauncey B.: 26 
Goodrich, Thomas: 61 
Gordon, George: 19 
Grand Haven Company: 13, 23 
Grayson Land Ordinance: 2 
"Great Western" flatboat: 48 
Griffith, John: 7, 8, 9 
Griffith & Company, John: 8, 9 
"Groton" sloop: 2 
Grover, Jacob: 21, 23, 24, 61,63 
Guild, Joel: 63 
Guild, Mary: 63 
Gun Plains, Michigan: 73 
Guyant, Mary: 56 
Haile, Amelia S.: 34 
Haile, Edward M. : 34 
Haile, James C.: 22, 27, 33, 

34, 46, 79, 80 
Haile, James R.: 34 
Haile, Julia R.: 34 
Haile, Lucy Martha: 34 
Haile, Martha: 33 
Haile, William F.: 80 
Haile's Sawmill, James C.: 33 
Haines, James: 80 
Ha 1 e , Mr . : 2 4 
Hall, Daniel: 57 
Hall, Russell: 54, 56 
Hall, Sophia (Mrs. Briggs 

Stillson, nee Hutchins): 57 
Hamlin, C. 0.: 22 
Ham, John R.: 61, 63, 80 
Harbor Improvements: 50 
Harrington, Lucia M.: 35 
Harris, James: 22, 36, 51, 56, 

73, 74, 79 

Hartford Courant: 1, 8 
Parmalee: 24 
C.: 77 

Hastings, Erotius 
Henderson, Donald 
Hill, Robert: 40, 
Hill, Joshua: 61 
Hinkle, Charles: 32 

41, 57 

Hinkle, William J.: 32 
Hodge, Jonathan: 73 
Hoffman, George W.: 8, 9 
Hoffman, Henry B.: 7, 8, 9 
Hoffman, William: 9 
Hubbard, Judge Samuel: 5, 6, 

45 
Zadoc: 48 

16, 

Huggins, 
Hutchins, 
Hutchins, 

David: 22, 40, 53, 54, 57 
Harrison: 22, 36, 53, 

54, 56, 
Hutchins, 
Hutchins, 

54 

57, 59, 61, 79, 80 
Henry Hudson: 54 
Laura C. (nee Hudson): 

Hutchins, Sally (nee Burnell): 
53, 54 

Ide, Mary F.: 28 
Indian Cemetery, Allegan: 6 
Indian Cemetery, Black Lake: 66 
Indian Cemetery, Saugatuck: 6, 32 
Indian Church, Black Lake: 66 
Indian Colony: 67, 77, 78 
Indian Names: 45 
Indian Traders: 1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 

12, 13, 14 
Internal Improvements: 10, 57, 72 
Jackson, Rev. Henry: 51 
Jenner's Rift: 6 
Johonnett, Edward S.: 9, 14, 33, 35, 46 
Johonnett, Ruth: 33 
Johnson, 0. R.: 22 
Johnson & Company, 0. R.: 59 
Jones, Daniel S.: 19 
Jones, Leonard: 61, 80 
Judson, Alexander: 23 
Kalamazoo County: 2, 3, 16 
Kalamazoo Harbor, Michigan: 10, 11, 

14, 22, 39, 49, 73, 74 
Kalamazoo Harbor Dock: 11 
Kalamazoo River: 17, 30 
Kalamazoo River Mouth: 1, 2, 10, 

11, 25, 49, 50 
Kalamazoo (Saugatuck), Michigan, 

Village of: 1, 7, 17, 87 
Kelley, John R.: 61 
Kello~g, John R.: 23, 47 
Kennebec, Chief: 28 
Ketchum, George: 5, 6 
Ketchum, Sidney: 5, 6, 25, 31 
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Ketchum's Warehouse, Singapore: 
31 

Kik-ken-a-ma-zoo (Kalamazoo 
River--Boiling Kettle): 17 

King, Willis: .27,- 40 
Kingston, Maria: 64 
Kin-ne-quay (Charlotte 

Wakazoo-Miingun): 66, 76 
Laframboise, Magdelaine: 13 
Lake Shore Manor: 34 
Larkins, Charity: 61, 64 
Leggat, Margaret: 71 
Leonard, Harvey: 74, 79 
Lighthouses, Kalamazoo Harbor: 

10, 11, 24, 49, so 
Lighthouse Keeper: 11, 74 
Littlejohn, Flavius J.: 16, 23 
Littlejohn & Company: 20 
Loomis, Emily: 32 
Loomis, Josiah: 32 
Loomis, Levi: 23, 32, 39, 48, 

57, 58, 61, 70, 71, 79, 80 
Loomis, Marion: 70, 71 
Loomis, Rebecca (nee Sheen): 32 
Loomis, Sally A. (nee Skinner): 

32, 70, 71, 
Looney, James: 61 
Lovell, Cyrus: 16 
Lyons, Lucius: 16, 23, 57 
Macatawa, Village of: 21 
Mackinac Island: 8, 21 
Mackinac Island Mission: 13 
Macy, Edward H.: 20, 65, 67 
"Madison" Schooner: 1 
Maksabe, War Chief: 45, 76, 77, 

79 
Manlius Township: 21 23 36 45, 46, 

47, 53, 56, 64, 73 ' ' 
Manlius Township Officials, 1st 

Census and Poll List: 47 
Manlius, Village of: 23 74 . , Mann, Juliette~ 23 
:Mann, Ralph R: 21,22, 23 • 61, 63 
Marshall Presbytery: 44 
Martin, Amy Alice: 71 
Martin, Caroline: 71 
Martin, Josiah: 22, 47, 71 
Mashka, Chief: 28 
Mason, Jasper: 7, 8, 9 
McCormick, Elinor (nee 

McCormick): 37 
McCormick, James: 14, 22, 36, 

47, 54, 61, 71 
McCormick, Maria A. (nee 

Billings): 36, 71 

McCormick, Nathaniel: 37 
McCormick, William H.: 71 
McCoy, Rev. Isaac: 28, 29 
McDonald, Abigail: 33 
McDonald, Robert: 22, 80 
McDowell, Mortimer: 22 
McKennan, Eliza: 57 
McLaughlin, Abigail C. (nee 

McDonald): 33, 71 
McLaughlin, Charles A.: 71 
McLaughlin, Catherine (nee 

Sweetzer): 33 
McLaughlin, James: 33, 61, 71, 

79, 80 
McLaughlin, Robert: 33 
McLaughlin, William: 33 
McLaughlin's Shipyard, James: 

33, 61 
McMartin, Daniel D.: 65 
McMartin, Jane (nee Powers): 65 
Mead, John: 46 
Meeker, Mr. : 29 
Michigan Association of Congre­

gational Churches: 44 
Michigan Total Abstinance 

Society: 44 
Miingun, Charlotte (also Maingan) 

see Kin-ne-quay: 66 
Miingun, Louis: 66, 76 
Mi-in-gun, Chief Nayan: 45, 66, 

75, 76 
Miingun, Payson: 66, 76 
Miles, Charles: 4 
Millar, John E.: 61 
Mills, Francis: 22 
Mills, Mrs. Francis: 77 
Missions: 13, 28, 29, 33, 66, 74 
Mitchell, John W.: 36, 38, 55 
Montieth, Thomas: 65 
Moreau & Godfrey: 2 
Morgan, Henry B.: 21 
Morris, Dolphin and Nancy: 2 
Morris Canal & Banking Company: 72 
Morrison, Euridice (nee Earle): 35 
Morrison, Lucia M. (nee Harrington): 

35 
Morrison, Mary Elizabeth (nee 

Peckham): 34, 35 
Morrison, Samuel: 22, 34, 35, 80 
Morrison, Stephen: 34, 35 
Morrison, Stephen Augustus: 34, 61, 

72, 73, 79 
Moulton, Almarin: 58, 60, 61, 79 
Mt. Bald Head: 27, 77, 79 
Muckatau: 78 
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Mukataw-wa-goose (Black Fox): 
28 

Munroe, Edmund L.: 6, 45 
Murphy, John: 17 
Na-ban-na-ge-zhick, Chief: 29 
Na-nom-ma-daw-ba, Chief: 29 
Naples, Michigan: 20, 30 
"Napoleon": 63, 72 
"Natural Crook" Schooner: 33, 

61 
Newark: 14, 19, 30, 35, 48, 63 
Newark Poll List, 1839: 61 
Newark Township: 17, 36, 45, 

46, 79 
Newark Township Sawmills: 46 
Newark Township Settlers 

1830's to 1850's, Early: 22 
Newark, Village of: 7, 19, 87 
"New Hampshire" Schooner: 12 
New Rochester, Michigan: 53 
Nichols, Alice (nee Kent): 11, 

73 
Nichols, 
Nichols, 
Nichols, 
Nichols, 

73 

Eliza J.: 61 
Frank: 48 
Mary A.: 71 
Mary A. (nee Earl): 

Nichols, Mary A. (nee Van 
Meter): 11, 71 

Nichols, Moses: 10 ,. 7.3, 79·, 80 
Nichols, Samuel: 11 
Nichols, Stephen D.: 9, 10, 

11, 24, 25, 39, 40, 49, 57, 
71, 79, 80 

Nichols Tavern, Moses: 73, 80 
Niles, Michigan: 8 
Nimshaqua: 78 
Ning-we-gah,Chief: 41, 45, 65 
Noonday, Chief: 28, 52 
Nottawaseppe Reservation:67,74 
N. Y. & Michigan Company: 19, 

52 
_N. Y. & Michigan Company 

Sawmill: 25, 30, 31, 56, 60 
N. Y. & Michigan Lumber Co.: 

31, 46, 60 
Oak Openings: 77 
Okitchigume, Mesquaba: 77 
Oldest Tree in Saugatuck: 35 
Old Harbor: 50 
Old Mission: 66 
Old Wing Mission, Allegan 

County: 22, 33, 65, 68, 70, 
76, 77, 78, 79 

Old Wing Mission House: 68 

Old Wing Mission School: 69 
One Eyed John: 1 
Otapetashik: 77 
Otsego, Michigan: 4, 10, 11, 17, 

44, 86 
Ottawa House: 30 
Ottawa Indians: 6, 21, 28, 42, 

44, 66, 75, 76, 77, 79 
Oxbow Bend: 50, 57 
Oxbow Lagoon: 50 
Packard, Ann Marsh: 42 
Page, William: 16 
Palmer, Darius: 47 
Palmer, Jesse W.: 47 
Palmer & Mayo: 2 
Peckham, Harriet N.: 48, 62 
Peckham, Mary Elizabeth: 34, 35, 

48, 62 
Pendunwan (see Peter Wakazoo): 

66, 77 
Penn Township, Cass County: 1, 

2, 3 
Peters, A.: 16 
Petowekeshik: 77 
Pike, Abram: 23 
Pike, Daniel: 79 
Pike, Simeon: 51 
Pine Creek: 4, 9, 11, 14, 53, 76 
Pine Creek School, Otsego: 4 
Pine Plains Tavern: 22, 74 
Pine Plains (Valley) Township: 64, 

73, 74 
Plainfield Township: 17, 44 
Plunnner, Andrew: 14 
Plunnner, Benjamin: 14, 15, 32, 34, 46, 

48, 61, 79, 80 
Plunnner, Daniel A.: 4, 15, 17 
Plunnner, Elvira (nee Andrews): 14, 

15 
Plunnner, Frederick: 14 
Plunnner, Hannah (nee Ames): 1, 4 
Plunnner, Jane (nee Giddings): 15 
Plunnner, Nathaniel D.: 22 
Plunnner's Mill: 14, 27, 34, 46 
Poage, James: 47 
Pokagon, Leopold, Chief: 74 
Porter, George S.: 31 
Port Sheldon Company: 23, 30 
Postmaster, Saugatuck's 1st: 10, 

18 
Postmasters, Saugatuck: 
Potawatomi Indians: 74, 
Pottakobnote, Chief: 28 
Potts, R. D.: 29 

10, 18, 34 , 48 
75 

Powers, Arvilla Almira: 43 
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Powers, Jane: 44, 65, 72 
Powers, Dr. John Edgar: 43, 72 
Powers, Mary (nee Brown): 43, 72 
Presbytery of St. Joseph: 44 
Prickett, James R.: 45, 78 
Principal Meridian: 3 
Prouty, Leander S.: 16, 37, 61 
Rawdon, Wright & Hatch: 40 
Reamer, Dan: 33 
Recollet, Jean Baptiste: 14 
Reynolds, William B.: 22 
Richmond Company: 21, 47, 53 
Richmond, Michigan: 22, 51, 53, 

73, 74 
Riverside Cemetery: 35 
Robinson, Rix: 2, 13, 29 
Root, Nelson: 22 
Rossman, Alby: 31 
Rowe, Martin W.: 4 
Rush, ... H. : 2 9 
Rutgers, James: 22 
Sagamaw, Chief: 51, 52 
Saugatuck, Michigan: 1, 7, 17, 

19, 35, 57 
Saugatuck Township, Michigan: 3 
Schorno, Anton: 49 
Scott, Giles: 4, 53, 86 
Scott, Thomas: 22 
Secord: 29 
Section Numbering System: 46 
Selkirk Lake: 51 . 
Selkrig, Rev. James: 51 
Seymour, Hershal B.: 22 
Shawshawqua: 78, 79 
Shearer, John L.: 18, 23, 40 
Shearer, Martin L.: 18 
Sheffer, Charity (nee Larkins): 

61, 64 
Sheffer, Martin: 23, 61, 63 
Shepard, Paul: 47 
Sherwood, Ebenezer: 4 
Sherwood, Hulbert "Hull": 4, 17, 

53 
Sherwood, Royal: 4 
Shields, Martin: 3 
Shin-e-kos-che, Chief: 44, 65, 

66 
Silva of Berrien, Mr.: 24 
Singapore Bank Notes: 40, 41, 58 
Singapore Boarding House: 3~ 4~ 48 
Singapore City Company: 45, 58 
Singapore, Michigan: 2, 24, 25, 

26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 39, 
42, 46, 56, 58, 59, 74, 75 

Singapore's Boston Company 
Store: 39, 57 

Singapore School: 48, 72 
Skinner, Sally Ann: 32 
Slater, Rev. Leonard: 28, 29 
Slater, Sarah Emily: 29 
Slater, Mary F. (nee Ide): 28 
Sliter, Caleb and Elizabeth: 60 
Smith, Arvilla Almira (nee 

Powers): 33, 43, 44, 66, 67, 
69, 71, 72 

Smith, Arvilla Aurelia: 69 
Smith, Esther Ann Eliza: 69 
Smith, Esther (nee Austin): 43 
Smith, Esther Eliza: 69, 71 
Smith, Rev. George Nelson: 42, 

43, 44, 45, 47, 60, 64, 65, 
66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 
76, 77, 78, 79 

Smith, Rev. George Nelson, Jr.: 
43, 68, 69, 72 

Smith, John: 43 
Smith, Mary Jane: 66, 69 
Smith, Thomas M.: 61 
Sobequay: 29 
Spencer, Michael Brown: 46, 71 
Starring, Charles R.: 25 
Statehood: 29 
Stillson, Sophia (nee Hutchins): 

53, 57 
Slater Station (Ottawa Mission):28 
Stewart, Charles E.: 20 
Stockbridge, Francis Browne: 46 
St. Joseph, Michigan: 2, 8, 11, 

12, 25, 26, 74, 75, 79 
Stout, David B.: 40,53, 54, 61, 64 
Stout's Sawmill, David B. (Swan 

Creek): 53 
St. Pierre: 2 
Stratton, Jonathan F.: 53 
Streng, T. A.: 22 
Stuart, Robert: 13, 65 
Superior, Village of: 17, 20, 65, 

67 
Swan Creek: 32, 53 
Sweetser, Luke: 21 
Sweezy, Elizabeth (nee Wilcox): 

64 
Sweezy, John H.: 16, 23, 61, 64 
Sweezy, Maria (Mrs. Kingston): 

64 
Taylor, Jeremiah: 19 
Taylor, Knowles: 19, 20, 24, 27, 

31, 39, 40, 42, 52 
93 



Taylor, Lucy (nee Brainerd): 
Tecumseh, Chief: 52 
Thayer, Nathaniel: 42 
Thomas, Andrew: 79 
Thomas Indian Station, Grand 

Rapids, Michigan: 28, 29 
Thompson, Miss: 29 
Thompson, Cyrenius: 4 
Tibbits, Timothy: 61 
Timber Cutting: 35 
Tinholt, Lambert: 22 
Toledo War: 16 
Tomlinson & Booth: 24 
Town, Oka: 9, 18, 23 
Town, Samuel: 47 
Township Officials: 47 
Trail of Tears: 75 

19 Weare, Mary: 51 
"W .. H. Webb": 71 
Webb, A.: 80 
Weed, Elisha: 2, 6, 31, 33 
Weed, Joshua: 33 
Weed, Orlando: 4, 46 
Weed, Wayne: 19 
Weeks, Alanson S.: 48 
Weeks, Harriet (nee Peckham): 48 
Wells, Andrew S. 
Wells, Mary: 1 
Winn, Robert: 22 
West, Rev. Charles P.: 35, 73 
West, Mr. : 66 
Western Michigan Society to 

Benefit the Indians: 42, 46 

Treaty of Chicago: 74 
Trowbridge, C. C.: 5, 6, 31, 70 
"C. C. Trowbridge" Steamer: 31, 

White, Amos B.: 61 
White, Calvin: 4 
White, H. C.: 4 
White, Miss: 78 
White, N. H.: 13 32 

Tuscarora Postoffice, Village 
of Superior: 17, 21 

Van Bjorn, James: 61 
Van Meter, Mary A.: 11 
Vanvalkenburgh, John: 22 
Veeder, George: 22 
Vickery, Stephen: 5, 6 
Vredenberg, Isaac: 47 
Wade, Jonathan: 22, 46 
Wade, Nelson: 22 
Wadsworth, Elisha: 59 
Wadsworth, James W.: 22, 37, 

59, 73, 79, 80 
Wadsworth, Van Rensselaer: 36, 

51, 59 

Wilcox, Elizabeth: 61 
Wilcox, Gill Blas: 61, 64 
Wilder, Azubah (nee Larkin): 25 
Wilder, Daniel: 40, 52 
Wilder, Edward B.: 61, 79 
Widler, Elijah: 25 
Wilder, J. W.: 61 
Wilder, Oshea: 5, 16, 

24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 
39, 40, 42, ~5. 48, 
58, 60, 61, 75 

19, 20, 
31, 32, 38, 
52, 56, 57, 

Wilder, Sampson V. S.: 19 
Wilder & Company: 80 
Wilder & Sons: 42 
Williams, A.: 61 

Wakazoo, Charlotte (Daughter of Wilson, Sarah: 3 7 
Chief Peter Wakazoo): 77 

Wakazoo, Charlotte: 66, 76 
Wakazoo, Choni: 66 

Winslow, Milo: 18, 20, 23 
Wittenmyer, John: 2, 7 
Wolfe, Arvilla: 69 

Wakazoo, Chief Joseph: 44, 45 , 
65, 66, 76, 77, 78 

Wolfe, Mary Jane (nee Smith): 69 
Wood, Elizabeth: 73 

Wakazoo, Joseph (Son of Chief 
Peter Wakazoo): 77 

Wakazoo, Chief Peter: 45, 66., 
77 • 

Wakazoo, William: 77 
Wakazoo's Village: 22 
Walbridge, D. S.: 33 
Wansey, Alvin: 63 
Watson, James: 61, 64 
Watson & Company: 20 
Wauba-ga-kake, Chief: 75, 76 

~oah Briggs: 40 
Ira Chaffee: ,'..J 
Osman D. Goodrich: 40 
Griswold bolonv: 52 

OUT OF 

Wood, Joshua: 73 
Wood, Katherine J.: 73 

76, Wood, Marmaduke: 73, 79, 80 
Wood, Maude: 73 
Wood, Mary M.: 73 
Wood, Maude: 73 
Wood, Mrs.: 79 
Woodell, John: 61 
Woodbridge, William 52, 61 
Worster, John Calhoun: 33 
Worster, Ruth (nee Johonnett): 33 

ALPHABETICAL ORDER 
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David W. Jewett: 40 
John G. Jew~tt: 40 
Lyman Loomis: 40 


